






G r a y s t o n e Bu i lders , Inc.
Y o r k B u i l d i n g & Des ign Center , Inc.

764 US-1, Suite 11, York, ME 03909

June 4%, 2024
Project No.: 24008

Mr. Dy lan Smi th , D i rec to r o f P lann ing & D e v e l o p m e n t
Mr. D e C a r l o B r o w n , Land U s e P l a n n e r

T o w n o f Yo rk , M a i n e
186 Y o r k S t

Yo rk , M E 0 3 9 0 9

Dear Mr. Smith & Mr. Brown:

Please be informed that Kenneth A. Wood, P.E., Michael J. Sudak, E.I. and other
assigned staff at Attar Engineering, Inc. will be acting as the agents for the applications
and permitting of the project on York Street in York, Maine.

Please contact me if | can provide any additional information.
#§

* s i n c e r e l y ,

W a l t e r W o o d s

G r a y s t o n e Bu i lders , Inc. ? 4

ce : Kenneth A. Wood, P.E, Michael J. Sudak, E.|., Attar Engineering, Inc.
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100 feet Abutters List Report
York, ME
October 03, 2024

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0010
0050-0010 
301 YORK STREET

Mailing Address: LORD WILLIAM A/PERRY JUDITH M 
TRUSTEES  WILLIAM A LORD & JUDITH 
M PERRY REV FAM TRUST
PO BOX 22 
YORK, ME 03909

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0010-A
0050-0010-A 
295 YORK STREET

Mailing Address: WATTS JONATHAN M/KATHLEEN E  
6 CARWIN DR 
YORK, ME 03909

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0012
0050-0012 
291 YORK STREET

Mailing Address: COPPI NANCY E/BRACKEN ROBERT M 
TRUSTEES  BRACKEN FAMILY 
IRREVOCABLE RE TRUST
PO BOX 491 
YORK, ME 03909

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0106
0050-0106 
33 WOODBRIDGE ROAD

Mailing Address: M H PARSONS & SONS LUMBER CO  
PO BOX 460 
YORK, ME 03909

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0121
0050-0121 
292 YORK STREET

Mailing Address: SCOTT MINETA JEAN TRUSTEE  MINETA 
J SCOTT REVOCABLE TRUST
21 NEWSON LN 
ELIOT, ME 03903

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0122-A
0050-0122-A 
300 YORK STREET

Mailing Address: TAPLEY WENDY J TRUSTEE  WENDY J 
TAPLEY REVOCABLE TRUST
PO BOX 448 
CAPE NEDDICK, ME 03902

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0123
0050-0123-0000 
298 YORK STREET #0

Mailing Address: BRISTOL POINTE CONDO MAIN  
PO BOX 840 
EXETER, NH 03833

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0123
0050-0123-0001 
298 YORK STREET #1

Mailing Address: SPROUT LLC  
PO BOX 809 
YORK HARBOR, ME 03911

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0123
0050-0123-0002 
298 YORK STREET #2

Mailing Address: BURBANK NELSON S JR TRUSTEE  
NELSON S BURBANK JR REVOCABLE 
TRUST
PO BOX 993 
YORK HARBOR, ME 03911

Abutters:

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0122
0050-0122
294 YORK STREET

Mailing Address: GRAYSTONE BUILDERS INC 
764 US ROUTE 1 SUITE 11  
YORK, ME 03909

Subject Property:

Abutters List Report - York, ME

10/3/2024

www.cai-tech.com
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies 

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report. Page 1 of 2



100 feet Abutters List Report
York, ME
October 03, 2024

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0123
0050-0123-0003 
298 YORK STREET #3

Mailing Address: JIRAPORN AMMARIN  
1009 WHITE CEDAR BLVD 
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0123
0050-0123-0004 
298 YORK STREET #4

Mailing Address: BURBANK NELSON S JR TRUSTEE  
NELSON S BURBANK JR REVOCABLE 
TRUST
PO BOX 993 
YORK HARBOR, ME 03911

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0123
0050-0123-0005 
298 YORK STREET #5

Mailing Address: HOWELL MATTHEW W  
PO BOX 545 
YORK, ME 03909

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0123
0050-0123-0006 
298 YORK STREET #6

Mailing Address: MCFADDEN MICHAEL/KATHLEEN  
58 MAIN ST 
PROSPECT HARBOR, ME 04669

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0123
0050-0123-0007 
298 YORK STREET #7

Mailing Address: HEGGE BRADLEY  MCCLURE HEGGE 
MONIQUE
298 YORK ST UNIT 7 
YORK, ME 03909

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0123
0050-0123-0008 
298 YORK STREET #8

Mailing Address: ALLAN - TRUSTEES MARK/BRENDA  
ALLAN FAMILY TRUST MARK & BRENDA
70 ST MORITZ ST 
MOULTONBOROUGH, NH 03254

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0123
0050-0123-0009 
298 YORK STREET #9

Mailing Address: VASQUEZ GREGORY A TRUSTEE  
FARAGA FAMILY IRREVOCABLE TRUST
200 CAPTAINS ROW #510 
CHELSEA, MA 02150

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0123
0050-0123-0010 
298 YORK STREET #10

Mailing Address: ARDAGNA RACHEL C  ARDAGNA JR 
JOSEPH N
4079 ARTESA DR 
BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33436

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0123
0050-0123-0011 
298 YORK STREET #11

Mailing Address: KAMAKAS JUDITH C - TRUSTEE  
KAMAKAS REVOC TRUST JUDITH C
298 YORK ST UNIT 11 
YORK, ME 03909

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0123
0050-0123-0012 
298 YORK STREET #12

Mailing Address: MCGOWAN HUGH D/KAREN Y  
298 YORK ST #12 
YORK, ME 03909

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0123
0050-0123-0014 
298 YORK STREET #14

Mailing Address: EGGINGTON ROBERT  HERTZ ANDREA 
L B
298 YORK ST #14 
YORK, ME 03909

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0050-0125
0050-0125 
304 YORK STREET

Mailing Address: MCPHEE ELIZABETH A  
304 YORK ST 
YORK, ME 03909

Abutters List Report - York, ME

10/3/2024

www.cai-tech.com
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies 

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report. Page 2 of 2







1S

Abutting Drainage to CB
 #1

2S

Roadside Drainage to
 CB #2

3S

Roadside Drainage to
 CB #3

4S

Subject Parcel Direct
 Drainage to Wetlands

5S

Abutting Parcel Direct
 Drainage to Wetlands

1R

CB #3 Daylight Reach
 to Wetlands

1P

York Street Catch Basin
 #1

2P

York Street Catch Basin
 #2

3P

York Street Catch Basin
 #3 AP1

On-Site Wetland
 Complex

Routing Diagram for 294 York Street SWA EXT
Prepared by {enter your company name here},  Printed 1/12/2026

HydroCAD® 10.00-26  s/n 01988  © 2020 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Subcat Reach Pond Link



294 York Street SWA EXT
  Printed  1/12/2026Prepared by {enter your company name here}

Page 2HydroCAD® 10.00-26  s/n 01988  © 2020 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Area Listing (all nodes)

Area
(acres)

CN Description
(subcatchment-numbers)

0.374 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D  (2S, 3S, 4S, 5S)
0.106 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D  (4S, 5S)
0.179 96 Gravel surface, HSG D  (1S)
0.375 98 Paved parking, HSG D  (1S, 2S, 3S, 4S, 5S)
0.226 98 Roofs, HSG D  (1S, 4S, 5S)
0.001 98 Unconnected pavement, HSG D  (4S)
0.882 82 Woods/grass comb., Fair, HSG D  (1S)

2.143 87 TOTAL AREA



Type III 24-hr  2 YEAR STORM Rainfall=3.21"294 York Street SWA EXT
  Printed  1/12/2026Prepared by {enter your company name here}

Page 3HydroCAD® 10.00-26  s/n 01988  © 2020 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Time span=5.00-20.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 301 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=53,396 sf   13.40% Impervious   Runoff Depth>1.72"Subcatchment 1S: Abutting Drainage to 
   Flow Length=256'   Tc=13.4 min   CN=86   Runoff=2.07 cfs  0.175 af

Runoff Area=3,504 sf   98.66% Impervious   Runoff Depth>2.78"Subcatchment 2S: Roadside Drainage to CB 
   Flow Length=134'   Tc=6.0 min   CN=98   Runoff=0.24 cfs  0.019 af

Runoff Area=2,828 sf   87.41% Impervious   Runoff Depth>2.60"Subcatchment 3S: Roadside Drainage to CB 
   Flow Length=82'   Tc=6.0 min   CN=96   Runoff=0.19 cfs  0.014 af

Runoff Area=15,914 sf   37.32% Impervious   Runoff Depth>1.72"Subcatchment 4S: Subject Parcel Direct 
   Flow Length=65'   Slope=0.0650 '/'   Tc=6.2 min   CN=86   Runoff=0.77 cfs  0.052 af

Runoff Area=17,728 sf   40.64% Impervious   Runoff Depth>1.80"Subcatchment 5S: Abutting Parcel Direct 
   Flow Length=92'   Tc=4.3 min   CN=87   Runoff=0.95 cfs  0.061 af

Avg. Flow Depth=0.11'   Max Vel=2.52 fps   Inflow=2.37 cfs  0.206 afReach 1R: CB #3 Daylight Reach to 
n=0.030   L=40.0'   S=0.0525 '/'   Capacity=243.23 cfs   Outflow=2.35 cfs  0.206 af

Peak Elev=63.31'  Storage=36 cf   Inflow=2.07 cfs  0.175 afPond 1P: York Street Catch Basin #1
12.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=33.0'  S=0.0273 '/'   Outflow=2.07 cfs  0.175 af

Peak Elev=62.04'  Storage=36 cf   Inflow=2.23 cfs  0.193 afPond 2P: York Street Catch Basin #2
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=27.0'  S=0.0259 '/'   Outflow=2.23 cfs  0.193 af

Peak Elev=60.47'  Storage=36 cf   Inflow=2.37 cfs  0.207 afPond 3P: York Street Catch Basin #3
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=121.0'  S=0.0413 '/'   Outflow=2.37 cfs  0.206 af

   Inflow=3.67 cfs  0.320 afLink AP1: On-Site Wetland Complex
   Primary=3.67 cfs  0.320 af

Total Runoff Area = 2.143 ac   Runoff Volume = 0.322 af   Average Runoff Depth = 1.80"
71.91% Pervious = 1.541 ac     28.09% Impervious = 0.602 ac



Type III 24-hr  10  YEAR STORM Rainfall=4.80"294 York Street SWA EXT
  Printed  1/12/2026Prepared by {enter your company name here}

Page 4HydroCAD® 10.00-26  s/n 01988  © 2020 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Time span=5.00-20.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 301 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=53,396 sf   13.40% Impervious   Runoff Depth>3.08"Subcatchment 1S: Abutting Drainage to 
   Flow Length=256'   Tc=13.4 min   CN=86   Runoff=3.65 cfs  0.315 af

Runoff Area=3,504 sf   98.66% Impervious   Runoff Depth>4.24"Subcatchment 2S: Roadside Drainage to CB 
   Flow Length=134'   Tc=6.0 min   CN=98   Runoff=0.37 cfs  0.028 af

Runoff Area=2,828 sf   87.41% Impervious   Runoff Depth>4.07"Subcatchment 3S: Roadside Drainage to CB 
   Flow Length=82'   Tc=6.0 min   CN=96   Runoff=0.29 cfs  0.022 af

Runoff Area=15,914 sf   37.32% Impervious   Runoff Depth>3.09"Subcatchment 4S: Subject Parcel Direct 
   Flow Length=65'   Slope=0.0650 '/'   Tc=6.2 min   CN=86   Runoff=1.35 cfs  0.094 af

Runoff Area=17,728 sf   40.64% Impervious   Runoff Depth>3.18"Subcatchment 5S: Abutting Parcel Direct 
   Flow Length=92'   Tc=4.3 min   CN=87   Runoff=1.64 cfs  0.108 af

Avg. Flow Depth=0.15'   Max Vel=3.08 fps   Inflow=4.10 cfs  0.363 afReach 1R: CB #3 Daylight Reach to 
n=0.030   L=40.0'   S=0.0525 '/'   Capacity=243.23 cfs   Outflow=4.07 cfs  0.363 af

Peak Elev=63.93'  Storage=45 cf   Inflow=3.65 cfs  0.315 afPond 1P: York Street Catch Basin #1
12.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=33.0'  S=0.0273 '/'   Outflow=3.66 cfs  0.314 af

Peak Elev=62.36'  Storage=40 cf   Inflow=3.89 cfs  0.342 afPond 2P: York Street Catch Basin #2
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=27.0'  S=0.0259 '/'   Outflow=3.89 cfs  0.342 af

Peak Elev=60.80'  Storage=40 cf   Inflow=4.10 cfs  0.364 afPond 3P: York Street Catch Basin #3
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=121.0'  S=0.0413 '/'   Outflow=4.10 cfs  0.363 af

   Inflow=6.37 cfs  0.565 afLink AP1: On-Site Wetland Complex
   Primary=6.37 cfs  0.565 af

Total Runoff Area = 2.143 ac   Runoff Volume = 0.567 af   Average Runoff Depth = 3.17"
71.91% Pervious = 1.541 ac     28.09% Impervious = 0.602 ac



Type III 24-hr  25  YEAR STORM Rainfall=6.05"294 York Street SWA EXT
  Printed  1/12/2026Prepared by {enter your company name here}

Page 1HydroCAD® 10.00-26  s/n 01988  © 2020 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Time span=5.00-20.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 301 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=53,396 sf   13.40% Impervious   Runoff Depth>4.20"Subcatchment 1S: Abutting Drainage to 
   Flow Length=256'   Tc=13.4 min   CN=86   Runoff=4.91 cfs  0.429 af

Runoff Area=3,504 sf   98.66% Impervious   Runoff Depth>5.37"Subcatchment 2S: Roadside Drainage to CB 
   Flow Length=134'   Tc=6.0 min   CN=98   Runoff=0.47 cfs  0.036 af

Runoff Area=2,828 sf   87.41% Impervious   Runoff Depth>5.22"Subcatchment 3S: Roadside Drainage to CB 
   Flow Length=82'   Tc=6.0 min   CN=96   Runoff=0.37 cfs  0.028 af

Runoff Area=15,914 sf   37.32% Impervious   Runoff Depth>4.20"Subcatchment 4S: Subject Parcel Direct 
   Flow Length=65'   Slope=0.0650 '/'   Tc=6.2 min   CN=86   Runoff=1.81 cfs  0.128 af

Runoff Area=17,728 sf   40.64% Impervious   Runoff Depth>4.31"Subcatchment 5S: Abutting Parcel Direct 
   Flow Length=92'   Tc=4.3 min   CN=87   Runoff=2.19 cfs  0.146 af

Avg. Flow Depth=0.18'   Max Vel=3.43 fps   Inflow=5.47 cfs  0.491 afReach 1R: CB #3 Daylight Reach to 
n=0.030   L=40.0'   S=0.0525 '/'   Capacity=243.23 cfs   Outflow=5.44 cfs  0.491 af

Peak Elev=64.69'  Storage=54 cf   Inflow=4.91 cfs  0.429 afPond 1P: York Street Catch Basin #1
12.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=33.0'  S=0.0273 '/'   Outflow=4.91 cfs  0.428 af

Peak Elev=62.70'  Storage=44 cf   Inflow=5.21 cfs  0.464 afPond 2P: York Street Catch Basin #2
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=27.0'  S=0.0259 '/'   Outflow=5.21 cfs  0.463 af

Peak Elev=61.18'  Storage=45 cf   Inflow=5.47 cfs  0.492 afPond 3P: York Street Catch Basin #3
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=121.0'  S=0.0413 '/'   Outflow=5.47 cfs  0.491 af

   Inflow=8.51 cfs  0.765 afLink AP1: On-Site Wetland Complex
   Primary=8.51 cfs  0.765 af

Total Runoff Area = 2.143 ac   Runoff Volume = 0.767 af   Average Runoff Depth = 4.29"
71.91% Pervious = 1.541 ac     28.09% Impervious = 0.602 ac



Type III 24-hr  25  YEAR STORM Rainfall=6.05"294 York Street SWA EXT
  Printed  1/12/2026Prepared by {enter your company name here}

Page 2HydroCAD® 10.00-26  s/n 01988  © 2020 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Summary for Subcatchment 1S: Abutting Drainage to CB #1

Runoff = 4.91 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.429 af,  Depth> 4.20"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25  YEAR STORM Rainfall=6.05"

Area (sf) CN Description
38,424 82 Woods/grass comb., Fair, HSG D

7,819 96 Gravel surface, HSG D
5,049 98 Paved parking, HSG D
2,104 98 Roofs, HSG D

53,396 86 Weighted Average
46,243 86.60% Pervious Area

7,153 13.40% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
12.0 99 0.0808 0.14 Sheet Flow, SF 1

Woods: Light underbrush   n= 0.400   P2= 3.30"
1.1 107 0.1070 1.64 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SCF 1

Woodland   Kv= 5.0 fps
0.3 50 0.0150 2.49 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SCF 2

Paved   Kv= 20.3 fps
13.4 256 Total

Summary for Subcatchment 2S: Roadside Drainage to CB #2

Runoff = 0.47 cfs @ 12.09 hrs,  Volume= 0.036 af,  Depth> 5.37"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25  YEAR STORM Rainfall=6.05"

Area (sf) CN Description
47 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D

3,457 98 Paved parking, HSG D
3,504 98 Weighted Average

47 1.34% Pervious Area
3,457 98.66% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

6.0 134 0.37 Direct Entry, SC 2

Summary for Subcatchment 3S: Roadside Drainage to CB #3

Runoff = 0.37 cfs @ 12.09 hrs,  Volume= 0.028 af,  Depth> 5.22"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25  YEAR STORM Rainfall=6.05"



Type III 24-hr  25  YEAR STORM Rainfall=6.05"294 York Street SWA EXT
  Printed  1/12/2026Prepared by {enter your company name here}

Page 3HydroCAD® 10.00-26  s/n 01988  © 2020 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Area (sf) CN Description
356 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D

2,472 98 Paved parking, HSG D
2,828 96 Weighted Average

356 12.59% Pervious Area
2,472 87.41% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

6.0 82 0.23 Direct Entry, SC 3

Summary for Subcatchment 4S: Subject Parcel Direct Drainage to Wetlands

Runoff = 1.81 cfs @ 12.09 hrs,  Volume= 0.128 af,  Depth> 4.20"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25  YEAR STORM Rainfall=6.05"

Area (sf) CN Description
8,568 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
2,432 98 Paved parking, HSG D
3,476 98 Roofs, HSG D
1,407 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D

31 98 Unconnected pavement, HSG D
15,914 86 Weighted Average

9,975 62.68% Pervious Area
5,939 37.32% Impervious Area

31 0.52% Unconnected

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

6.2 65 0.0650 0.17 Sheet Flow, SF 1
Grass: Dense   n= 0.240   P2= 3.30"

Summary for Subcatchment 5S: Abutting Parcel Direct Drainage to Wetlands

Runoff = 2.19 cfs @ 12.06 hrs,  Volume= 0.146 af,  Depth> 4.31"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25  YEAR STORM Rainfall=6.05"

Area (sf) CN Description
7,311 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
2,944 98 Paved parking, HSG D
4,260 98 Roofs, HSG D
3,213 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D

17,728 87 Weighted Average
10,524 59.36% Pervious Area

7,204 40.64% Impervious Area



Type III 24-hr  25  YEAR STORM Rainfall=6.05"294 York Street SWA EXT
  Printed  1/12/2026Prepared by {enter your company name here}

Page 4HydroCAD® 10.00-26  s/n 01988  © 2020 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

4.1 56 0.0535 0.23 Sheet Flow, SF1
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.30"

0.2 36 0.1210 2.43 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SCF1
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

4.3 92 Total

Summary for Reach 1R: CB #3 Daylight Reach to Wetlands

Inflow Area = 1.371 ac, 21.90% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 4.30"    for  25  YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 5.47 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.491 af
Outflow = 5.44 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.491 af,  Atten= 1%,  Lag= 0.4 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 3.43 fps,  Min. Travel Time= 0.2 min
Avg. Velocity = 1.13 fps,  Avg. Travel Time= 0.6 min

Peak Storage= 63 cf @ 12.18 hrs
Average Depth at Peak Storage= 0.18'
Bank-Full Depth= 1.50'  Flow Area= 21.0 sf,  Capacity= 243.23 cfs

8.00'  x  1.50'  deep channel,  n= 0.030  Earth, grassed & winding
Side Slope Z-value= 4.0 '/'   Top Width= 20.00'
Length= 40.0'   Slope= 0.0525 '/'
Inlet Invert= 54.70',  Outlet Invert= 52.60'

‡

Summary for Pond 1P: York Street Catch Basin #1

Inflow Area = 1.226 ac, 13.40% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 4.20"    for  25  YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 4.91 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.429 af
Outflow = 4.91 cfs @ 12.19 hrs,  Volume= 0.428 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.2 min
Primary = 4.91 cfs @ 12.19 hrs,  Volume= 0.428 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 64.69' @ 12.19 hrs   Surf.Area= 13 sf   Storage= 54 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 1.4 min calculated for 0.427 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 0.7 min ( 773.1 - 772.3 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 60.50' 188 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)
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Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
60.50 13 0 0
62.50 13 26 26
65.10 13 34 60
65.60 500 128 188

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Primary 62.50' 12.0"  Round CMP_Round  12"   

L= 33.0'   CPP, square edge headwall,  Ke= 0.500   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 62.50' / 61.60'   S= 0.0273 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf   

Primary OutFlow  Max=4.85 cfs @ 12.19 hrs  HW=64.65'   (Free Discharge)
1=CMP_Round  12"  (Inlet Controls 4.85 cfs @ 6.18 fps)

Summary for Pond 2P: York Street Catch Basin #2

Inflow Area = 1.306 ac, 18.65% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 4.26"    for  25  YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 5.21 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.464 af
Outflow = 5.21 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.463 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.1 min
Primary = 5.21 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.463 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 62.70' @ 12.18 hrs   Surf.Area= 13 sf   Storage= 44 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 1.3 min calculated for 0.462 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 0.7 min ( 770.7 - 770.0 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 59.30' 197 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
59.30 13 0 0
61.30 13 26 26
64.60 13 43 69
65.10 500 128 197

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Primary 61.30' 15.0"  Round CMP_Round  15"   

L= 27.0'   CPP, square edge headwall,  Ke= 0.500   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 61.30' / 60.60'   S= 0.0259 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 1.23 sf   

Primary OutFlow  Max=5.14 cfs @ 12.18 hrs  HW=62.68'   (Free Discharge)
1=CMP_Round  15"  (Inlet Controls 5.14 cfs @ 4.19 fps)
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Summary for Pond 3P: York Street Catch Basin #3

Inflow Area = 1.371 ac, 21.90% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 4.30"    for  25  YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 5.47 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.492 af
Outflow = 5.47 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.491 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.1 min
Primary = 5.47 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.491 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 61.18' @ 12.17 hrs   Surf.Area= 13 sf   Storage= 45 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 1.3 min calculated for 0.491 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 0.6 min ( 769.5 - 768.9 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 57.70' 218 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
57.70 13 0 0
59.70 13 26 26
64.60 13 64 90
65.10 500 128 218

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Primary 59.70' 15.0"  Round CMP_Round  15"   

L= 121.0'   CPP, square edge headwall,  Ke= 0.500   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 59.70' / 54.70'   S= 0.0413 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 1.23 sf   

Primary OutFlow  Max=5.39 cfs @ 12.17 hrs  HW=61.16'   (Free Discharge)
1=CMP_Round  15"  (Inlet Controls 5.39 cfs @ 4.40 fps)

Summary for Link AP1: On-Site Wetland Complex

Inflow Area = 2.143 ac, 28.09% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 4.28"    for  25  YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 8.51 cfs @ 12.11 hrs,  Volume= 0.765 af
Primary = 8.51 cfs @ 12.11 hrs,  Volume= 0.765 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
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Time span=5.00-20.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 301 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=53,396 sf   13.40% Impervious   Runoff Depth>6.50"Subcatchment 1S: Abutting Drainage to 
   Flow Length=256'   Tc=13.4 min   CN=86   Runoff=7.43 cfs  0.664 af

Runoff Area=3,504 sf   98.66% Impervious   Runoff Depth>7.66"Subcatchment 2S: Roadside Drainage to CB 
   Flow Length=134'   Tc=6.0 min   CN=98   Runoff=0.66 cfs  0.051 af

Runoff Area=2,828 sf   87.41% Impervious   Runoff Depth>7.53"Subcatchment 3S: Roadside Drainage to CB 
   Flow Length=82'   Tc=6.0 min   CN=96   Runoff=0.53 cfs  0.041 af

Runoff Area=15,914 sf   37.32% Impervious   Runoff Depth>6.51"Subcatchment 4S: Subject Parcel Direct 
   Flow Length=65'   Slope=0.0650 '/'   Tc=6.2 min   CN=86   Runoff=2.74 cfs  0.198 af

Runoff Area=17,728 sf   40.64% Impervious   Runoff Depth>6.62"Subcatchment 5S: Abutting Parcel Direct 
   Flow Length=92'   Tc=4.3 min   CN=87   Runoff=3.29 cfs  0.225 af

Avg. Flow Depth=0.24'   Max Vel=4.04 fps   Inflow=8.63 cfs  0.754 afReach 1R: CB #3 Daylight Reach to 
n=0.030   L=40.0'   S=0.0525 '/'   Capacity=243.23 cfs   Outflow=8.49 cfs  0.754 af

Peak Elev=67.57'  Storage=188 cf   Inflow=7.43 cfs  0.664 afPond 1P: York Street Catch Basin #1
12.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=33.0'  S=0.0273 '/'   Outflow=8.09 cfs  0.663 af

Peak Elev=63.94'  Storage=60 cf   Inflow=8.47 cfs  0.714 afPond 2P: York Street Catch Basin #2
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=27.0'  S=0.0259 '/'   Outflow=8.39 cfs  0.714 af

Peak Elev=62.46'  Storage=62 cf   Inflow=8.70 cfs  0.754 afPond 3P: York Street Catch Basin #3
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=121.0'  S=0.0413 '/'   Outflow=8.63 cfs  0.754 af

   Inflow=12.49 cfs  1.176 afLink AP1: On-Site Wetland Complex
   Primary=12.49 cfs  1.176 af

Total Runoff Area = 2.143 ac   Runoff Volume = 1.178 af   Average Runoff Depth = 6.60"
71.91% Pervious = 1.541 ac     28.09% Impervious = 0.602 ac
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Summary for Subcatchment 1S: Abutting Drainage to CB #1

Runoff = 7.43 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.664 af,  Depth> 6.50"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  100 YEAR STORM Rainfall=8.57"

Area (sf) CN Description
38,424 82 Woods/grass comb., Fair, HSG D

7,819 96 Gravel surface, HSG D
5,049 98 Paved parking, HSG D
2,104 98 Roofs, HSG D

53,396 86 Weighted Average
46,243 86.60% Pervious Area

7,153 13.40% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
12.0 99 0.0808 0.14 Sheet Flow, SF 1

Woods: Light underbrush   n= 0.400   P2= 3.30"
1.1 107 0.1070 1.64 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SCF 1

Woodland   Kv= 5.0 fps
0.3 50 0.0150 2.49 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SCF 2

Paved   Kv= 20.3 fps
13.4 256 Total

Summary for Subcatchment 2S: Roadside Drainage to CB #2

Runoff = 0.66 cfs @ 12.09 hrs,  Volume= 0.051 af,  Depth> 7.66"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  100 YEAR STORM Rainfall=8.57"

Area (sf) CN Description
47 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D

3,457 98 Paved parking, HSG D
3,504 98 Weighted Average

47 1.34% Pervious Area
3,457 98.66% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

6.0 134 0.37 Direct Entry, SC 2

Summary for Subcatchment 3S: Roadside Drainage to CB #3

Runoff = 0.53 cfs @ 12.09 hrs,  Volume= 0.041 af,  Depth> 7.53"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  100 YEAR STORM Rainfall=8.57"
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Area (sf) CN Description
356 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D

2,472 98 Paved parking, HSG D
2,828 96 Weighted Average

356 12.59% Pervious Area
2,472 87.41% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

6.0 82 0.23 Direct Entry, SC 3

Summary for Subcatchment 4S: Subject Parcel Direct Drainage to Wetlands

Runoff = 2.74 cfs @ 12.09 hrs,  Volume= 0.198 af,  Depth> 6.51"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  100 YEAR STORM Rainfall=8.57"

Area (sf) CN Description
8,568 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
2,432 98 Paved parking, HSG D
3,476 98 Roofs, HSG D
1,407 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D

31 98 Unconnected pavement, HSG D
15,914 86 Weighted Average

9,975 62.68% Pervious Area
5,939 37.32% Impervious Area

31 0.52% Unconnected

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

6.2 65 0.0650 0.17 Sheet Flow, SF 1
Grass: Dense   n= 0.240   P2= 3.30"

Summary for Subcatchment 5S: Abutting Parcel Direct Drainage to Wetlands

Runoff = 3.29 cfs @ 12.06 hrs,  Volume= 0.225 af,  Depth> 6.62"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  100 YEAR STORM Rainfall=8.57"

Area (sf) CN Description
7,311 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
2,944 98 Paved parking, HSG D
4,260 98 Roofs, HSG D
3,213 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D

17,728 87 Weighted Average
10,524 59.36% Pervious Area

7,204 40.64% Impervious Area
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Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

4.1 56 0.0535 0.23 Sheet Flow, SF1
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.30"

0.2 36 0.1210 2.43 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SCF1
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

4.3 92 Total

Summary for Reach 1R: CB #3 Daylight Reach to Wetlands

Inflow Area = 1.371 ac, 21.90% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 6.60"    for  100 YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 8.63 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.754 af
Outflow = 8.49 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.754 af,  Atten= 2%,  Lag= 0.1 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 4.04 fps,  Min. Travel Time= 0.2 min
Avg. Velocity = 1.29 fps,  Avg. Travel Time= 0.5 min

Peak Storage= 85 cf @ 12.20 hrs
Average Depth at Peak Storage= 0.24'
Bank-Full Depth= 1.50'  Flow Area= 21.0 sf,  Capacity= 243.23 cfs

8.00'  x  1.50'  deep channel,  n= 0.030  Earth, grassed & winding
Side Slope Z-value= 4.0 '/'   Top Width= 20.00'
Length= 40.0'   Slope= 0.0525 '/'
Inlet Invert= 54.70',  Outlet Invert= 52.60'

‡

Summary for Pond 1P: York Street Catch Basin #1

Inflow Area = 1.226 ac, 13.40% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 6.50"    for  100 YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 7.43 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.664 af
Outflow = 8.09 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.663 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 1.0 min
Primary = 8.09 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.663 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 67.57' @ 12.20 hrs   Surf.Area= 500 sf   Storage= 188 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 1.0 min calculated for 0.661 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 0.6 min ( 763.2 - 762.6 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 60.50' 188 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)
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Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
60.50 13 0 0
62.50 13 26 26
65.10 13 34 60
65.60 500 128 188

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Primary 62.50' 12.0"  Round CMP_Round  12"   

L= 33.0'   CPP, square edge headwall,  Ke= 0.500   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 62.50' / 61.60'   S= 0.0273 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf   

Primary OutFlow  Max=7.98 cfs @ 12.20 hrs  HW=67.45'   (Free Discharge)
1=CMP_Round  12"  (Inlet Controls 7.98 cfs @ 10.16 fps)

Summary for Pond 2P: York Street Catch Basin #2

Inflow Area = 1.306 ac, 18.65% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 6.56"    for  100 YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 8.47 cfs @ 12.19 hrs,  Volume= 0.714 af
Outflow = 8.39 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.714 af,  Atten= 1%,  Lag= 0.1 min
Primary = 8.39 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.714 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 63.94' @ 12.20 hrs   Surf.Area= 13 sf   Storage= 60 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 0.9 min calculated for 0.711 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 0.5 min ( 761.4 - 761.0 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 59.30' 197 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
59.30 13 0 0
61.30 13 26 26
64.60 13 43 69
65.10 500 128 197

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Primary 61.30' 15.0"  Round CMP_Round  15"   

L= 27.0'   CPP, square edge headwall,  Ke= 0.500   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 61.30' / 60.60'   S= 0.0259 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 1.23 sf   

Primary OutFlow  Max=8.28 cfs @ 12.20 hrs  HW=63.89'   (Free Discharge)
1=CMP_Round  15"  (Inlet Controls 8.28 cfs @ 6.75 fps)
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Summary for Pond 3P: York Street Catch Basin #3

Inflow Area = 1.371 ac, 21.90% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 6.60"    for  100 YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 8.70 cfs @ 12.19 hrs,  Volume= 0.754 af
Outflow = 8.63 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.754 af,  Atten= 1%,  Lag= 0.1 min
Primary = 8.63 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.754 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 62.46' @ 12.20 hrs   Surf.Area= 13 sf   Storage= 62 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 0.9 min calculated for 0.754 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 0.4 min ( 760.5 - 760.1 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 57.70' 218 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
57.70 13 0 0
59.70 13 26 26
64.60 13 64 90
65.10 500 128 218

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Primary 59.70' 15.0"  Round CMP_Round  15"   

L= 121.0'   CPP, square edge headwall,  Ke= 0.500   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 59.70' / 54.70'   S= 0.0413 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 1.23 sf   

Primary OutFlow  Max=8.52 cfs @ 12.20 hrs  HW=62.40'   (Free Discharge)
1=CMP_Round  15"  (Inlet Controls 8.52 cfs @ 6.94 fps)

Summary for Link AP1: On-Site Wetland Complex

Inflow Area = 2.143 ac, 28.09% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 6.59"    for  100 YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 12.49 cfs @ 12.11 hrs,  Volume= 1.176 af
Primary = 12.49 cfs @ 12.11 hrs,  Volume= 1.176 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
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Area Listing (all nodes)

Area
(acres)

CN Description
(subcatchment-numbers)

0.224 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D  (2S, 3S, 4S, 5S, 6S)
0.106 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D  (5S, 6S)
0.179 96 Gravel surface, HSG D  (1S)
0.462 98 Paved parking, HSG D  (1S, 2S, 3S, 4S, 5S, 6S)
0.289 98 Roofs, HSG D  (1S, 2S, 4S, 5S, 6S)
0.882 82 Woods/grass comb., Fair, HSG D  (1S)

2.143 88 TOTAL AREA
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Time span=5.00-20.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 301 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-Q

Reach routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method  -  Pond routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=53,396 sf   13.40% Impervious   Runoff Depth>1.78"Subcatchment 1S: Abutting Drainage to 
   Flow Length=256'   Tc=13.4 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=2.07 cfs  0.182 af

Runoff Area=3,120 sf   97.56% Impervious   Runoff Depth>2.75"Subcatchment 2S: Roadside Drainage to CB 
   Flow Length=134'   Tc=6.0 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=0.22 cfs  0.016 af

Runoff Area=2,888 sf   87.67% Impervious   Runoff Depth>2.60"Subcatchment 3S: Roadside Drainage to CB 
   Flow Length=82'   Tc=6.0 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=0.19 cfs  0.014 af

Runoff Area=13,404 sf   86.33% Impervious   Runoff Depth>2.58"Subcatchment 4S: Development Subcat to 
   Flow Length=136'   Tc=7.2 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=0.85 cfs  0.066 af

Runoff Area=16,325 sf   43.38% Impervious   Runoff Depth>1.91"Subcatchment 5S: Abutting Parcel Direct 
   Flow Length=92'   Tc=4.3 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=0.87 cfs  0.060 af

Runoff Area=4,236 sf   31.80% Impervious   Runoff Depth>1.71"Subcatchment 6S: Subject Parcel Direct 
   Flow Length=58'   Slope=0.0517 '/'   Tc=4.3 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=0.20 cfs  0.014 af

Avg. Flow Depth=0.14'   Max Vel=0.08 fps   Inflow=0.73 cfs  0.005 afReach 1R: Diversion Structure Outfall 
n=0.240   L=66.0'   S=0.0030 '/'   Capacity=18.44 cfs   Outflow=0.15 cfs  0.005 af

Avg. Flow Depth=0.25'   Max Vel=0.11 fps   Inflow=1.06 cfs  0.061 afReach 2R: Jellyfish Outfall Reach to AP1
n=0.240   L=66.0'   S=0.0030 '/'   Capacity=18.44 cfs   Outflow=0.42 cfs  0.060 af

Avg. Flow Depth=0.56'   Max Vel=0.18 fps   Inflow=2.34 cfs  0.211 afReach 3R: Municipal Outfall to AP1
n=0.240   L=66.0'   S=0.0030 '/'   Capacity=18.44 cfs   Outflow=2.11 cfs  0.210 af

Peak Elev=63.31'  Storage=36 cf   Inflow=2.07 cfs  0.182 afPond 1P: York Street Catch Basin #1
12.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=33.0'  S=0.0273 '/'   Outflow=2.07 cfs  0.181 af

Peak Elev=62.04'  Storage=36 cf   Inflow=2.21 cfs  0.198 afPond 2P: York Street Catch Basin #2
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=27.0'  S=0.0259 '/'   Outflow=2.21 cfs  0.197 af

Peak Elev=60.47'  Storage=36 cf   Inflow=2.34 cfs  0.212 afPond 3P: York Street Catch Basin #3
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=69.5'  S=0.0439 '/'   Outflow=2.34 cfs  0.211 af

Peak Elev=77.65'  Storage=0.008 af   Inflow=0.88 cfs  0.061 afPond 4P: 30" Detention
   Outflow=1.06 cfs  0.061 af

Peak Elev=54.95'   Inflow=1.06 cfs  0.061 afPond 5P: Jellyfish JF4-1-1 (40")
   Outflow=1.06 cfs  0.061 af

Peak Elev=56.16'  Storage=41 cf   Inflow=0.85 cfs  0.066 afPond 6P: DIV STR (Prp. Catch Basin #2)
   Primary=0.88 cfs  0.061 af   Secondary=0.73 cfs  0.005 af   Outflow=0.81 cfs  0.066 af

Peak Elev=57.32'   Inflow=2.34 cfs  0.211 afPond 7P: Prp. Catch Basin #1 (Municipal, Solid Cover)
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=68.5'  S=0.0190 '/'   Outflow=2.34 cfs  0.211 af
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   Inflow=3.04 cfs  0.348 afLink AP1: On-Site Wetland Complex
   Primary=3.04 cfs  0.348 af

Total Runoff Area = 2.143 ac   Runoff Volume = 0.352 af   Average Runoff Depth = 1.97"
64.95% Pervious = 1.392 ac     35.05% Impervious = 0.751 ac
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Time span=5.00-20.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 301 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-Q

Reach routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method  -  Pond routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=53,396 sf   13.40% Impervious   Runoff Depth>3.11"Subcatchment 1S: Abutting Drainage to 
   Flow Length=256'   Tc=13.4 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=3.60 cfs  0.318 af

Runoff Area=3,120 sf   97.56% Impervious   Runoff Depth>4.20"Subcatchment 2S: Roadside Drainage to CB 
   Flow Length=134'   Tc=6.0 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=0.33 cfs  0.025 af

Runoff Area=2,888 sf   87.67% Impervious   Runoff Depth>4.03"Subcatchment 3S: Roadside Drainage to CB 
   Flow Length=82'   Tc=6.0 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=0.29 cfs  0.022 af

Runoff Area=13,404 sf   86.33% Impervious   Runoff Depth>4.00"Subcatchment 4S: Development Subcat to 
   Flow Length=136'   Tc=7.2 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=1.31 cfs  0.103 af

Runoff Area=16,325 sf   43.38% Impervious   Runoff Depth>3.23"Subcatchment 5S: Abutting Parcel Direct 
   Flow Length=92'   Tc=4.3 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=1.47 cfs  0.101 af

Runoff Area=4,236 sf   31.80% Impervious   Runoff Depth>2.99"Subcatchment 6S: Subject Parcel Direct 
   Flow Length=58'   Slope=0.0517 '/'   Tc=4.3 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=0.36 cfs  0.024 af

Avg. Flow Depth=0.31'   Max Vel=0.12 fps   Inflow=1.39 cfs  0.017 afReach 1R: Diversion Structure Outfall 
n=0.240   L=66.0'   S=0.0030 '/'   Capacity=18.44 cfs   Outflow=0.64 cfs  0.017 af

Avg. Flow Depth=0.28'   Max Vel=0.12 fps   Inflow=1.12 cfs  0.085 afReach 2R: Jellyfish Outfall Reach to AP1
n=0.240   L=66.0'   S=0.0030 '/'   Capacity=18.44 cfs   Outflow=0.52 cfs  0.084 af

Avg. Flow Depth=0.73'   Max Vel=0.20 fps   Inflow=4.02 cfs  0.363 afReach 3R: Municipal Outfall to AP1
n=0.240   L=66.0'   S=0.0030 '/'   Capacity=18.44 cfs   Outflow=3.68 cfs  0.361 af

Peak Elev=63.91'  Storage=44 cf   Inflow=3.60 cfs  0.318 afPond 1P: York Street Catch Basin #1
12.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=33.0'  S=0.0273 '/'   Outflow=3.61 cfs  0.317 af

Peak Elev=62.34'  Storage=40 cf   Inflow=3.81 cfs  0.342 afPond 2P: York Street Catch Basin #2
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=27.0'  S=0.0259 '/'   Outflow=3.81 cfs  0.342 af

Peak Elev=60.79'  Storage=40 cf   Inflow=4.02 cfs  0.364 afPond 3P: York Street Catch Basin #3
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=69.5'  S=0.0439 '/'   Outflow=4.02 cfs  0.363 af

Peak Elev=80.25'  Storage=0.008 af   Inflow=1.20 cfs  0.085 afPond 4P: 30" Detention
   Outflow=1.12 cfs  0.085 af

Peak Elev=54.97'   Inflow=1.12 cfs  0.085 afPond 5P: Jellyfish JF4-1-1 (40")
   Outflow=1.12 cfs  0.085 af

Peak Elev=56.30'  Storage=43 cf   Inflow=1.31 cfs  0.103 afPond 6P: DIV STR (Prp. Catch Basin #2)
   Primary=1.20 cfs  0.085 af   Secondary=1.39 cfs  0.017 af   Outflow=1.29 cfs  0.102 af

Peak Elev=57.64'   Inflow=4.02 cfs  0.363 afPond 7P: Prp. Catch Basin #1 (Municipal, Solid Cover)
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=68.5'  S=0.0190 '/'   Outflow=4.02 cfs  0.363 af
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   Inflow=5.42 cfs  0.588 afLink AP1: On-Site Wetland Complex
   Primary=5.42 cfs  0.588 af

Total Runoff Area = 2.143 ac   Runoff Volume = 0.593 af   Average Runoff Depth = 3.32"
64.95% Pervious = 1.392 ac     35.05% Impervious = 0.751 ac
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Time span=5.00-20.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 301 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-Q

Reach routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method  -  Pond routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=53,396 sf   13.40% Impervious   Runoff Depth>4.20"Subcatchment 1S: Abutting Drainage to 
   Flow Length=256'   Tc=13.4 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=4.84 cfs  0.429 af

Runoff Area=3,120 sf   97.56% Impervious   Runoff Depth>5.33"Subcatchment 2S: Roadside Drainage to CB 
   Flow Length=134'   Tc=6.0 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=0.41 cfs  0.032 af

Runoff Area=2,888 sf   87.67% Impervious   Runoff Depth>5.15"Subcatchment 3S: Roadside Drainage to CB 
   Flow Length=82'   Tc=6.0 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=0.37 cfs  0.028 af

Runoff Area=13,404 sf   86.33% Impervious   Runoff Depth>5.13"Subcatchment 4S: Development Subcat to 
   Flow Length=136'   Tc=7.2 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=1.67 cfs  0.132 af

Runoff Area=16,325 sf   43.38% Impervious   Runoff Depth>4.31"Subcatchment 5S: Abutting Parcel Direct 
   Flow Length=92'   Tc=4.3 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=1.96 cfs  0.135 af

Runoff Area=4,236 sf   31.80% Impervious   Runoff Depth>4.05"Subcatchment 6S: Subject Parcel Direct 
   Flow Length=58'   Slope=0.0517 '/'   Tc=4.3 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=0.48 cfs  0.033 af

Avg. Flow Depth=0.38'   Max Vel=0.14 fps   Inflow=1.59 cfs  0.028 afReach 1R: Diversion Structure Outfall 
n=0.240   L=66.0'   S=0.0030 '/'   Capacity=18.44 cfs   Outflow=0.92 cfs  0.028 af

Avg. Flow Depth=0.29'   Max Vel=0.12 fps   Inflow=1.04 cfs  0.103 afReach 2R: Jellyfish Outfall Reach to AP1
n=0.240   L=66.0'   S=0.0030 '/'   Capacity=18.44 cfs   Outflow=0.55 cfs  0.102 af

Avg. Flow Depth=0.84'   Max Vel=0.22 fps   Inflow=5.36 cfs  0.488 afReach 3R: Municipal Outfall to AP1
n=0.240   L=66.0'   S=0.0030 '/'   Capacity=18.44 cfs   Outflow=4.96 cfs  0.486 af

Peak Elev=64.64'  Storage=54 cf   Inflow=4.84 cfs  0.429 afPond 1P: York Street Catch Basin #1
12.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=33.0'  S=0.0273 '/'   Outflow=4.84 cfs  0.429 af

Peak Elev=62.67'  Storage=44 cf   Inflow=5.10 cfs  0.461 afPond 2P: York Street Catch Basin #2
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=27.0'  S=0.0259 '/'   Outflow=5.11 cfs  0.460 af

Peak Elev=61.15'  Storage=45 cf   Inflow=5.36 cfs  0.489 afPond 3P: York Street Catch Basin #3
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=69.5'  S=0.0439 '/'   Outflow=5.36 cfs  0.488 af

Peak Elev=76.75'  Storage=0.008 af   Inflow=1.62 cfs  0.103 afPond 4P: 30" Detention
   Outflow=1.04 cfs  0.103 af

Peak Elev=54.96'   Inflow=1.04 cfs  0.103 afPond 5P: Jellyfish JF4-1-1 (40")
   Outflow=1.04 cfs  0.103 af

Peak Elev=56.26'  Storage=42 cf   Inflow=1.67 cfs  0.132 afPond 6P: DIV STR (Prp. Catch Basin #2)
   Primary=1.62 cfs  0.103 af   Secondary=1.59 cfs  0.028 af   Outflow=1.63 cfs  0.131 af

Peak Elev=58.00'   Inflow=5.36 cfs  0.488 afPond 7P: Prp. Catch Basin #1 (Municipal, Solid Cover)
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=68.5'  S=0.0190 '/'   Outflow=5.36 cfs  0.488 af
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   Inflow=7.45 cfs  0.783 afLink AP1: On-Site Wetland Complex
   Primary=7.45 cfs  0.783 af

Total Runoff Area = 2.143 ac   Runoff Volume = 0.789 af   Average Runoff Depth = 4.42"
64.95% Pervious = 1.392 ac     35.05% Impervious = 0.751 ac
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Summary for Subcatchment 1S: Abutting Drainage to CB #1

Runoff = 4.84 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.429 af,  Depth> 4.20"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-Q, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25  YEAR STORM Rainfall=6.05"

Area (sf) CN Description
38,424 82 Woods/grass comb., Fair, HSG D

7,819 96 Gravel surface, HSG D
5,049 98 Paved parking, HSG D
2,104 98 Roofs, HSG D

53,396 Weighted Average
46,243 86.60% Pervious Area

7,153 13.40% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
12.0 99 0.0808 0.14 Sheet Flow, SF 1

Woods: Light underbrush   n= 0.400   P2= 3.30"
1.1 107 0.1070 1.64 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SCF 1

Woodland   Kv= 5.0 fps
0.3 50 0.0150 2.49 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SCF 2

Paved   Kv= 20.3 fps
13.4 256 Total

Summary for Subcatchment 2S: Roadside Drainage to CB #2

Runoff = 0.41 cfs @ 12.09 hrs,  Volume= 0.032 af,  Depth> 5.33"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-Q, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25  YEAR STORM Rainfall=6.05"

Area (sf) CN Description
76 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D

2,533 98 Paved parking, HSG D
511 98 Roofs, HSG D

3,120 Weighted Average
76 2.44% Pervious Area

3,044 97.56% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

6.0 134 0.37 Direct Entry, SC 2
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Summary for Subcatchment 3S: Roadside Drainage to CB #3

Runoff = 0.37 cfs @ 12.09 hrs,  Volume= 0.028 af,  Depth> 5.15"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-Q, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25  YEAR STORM Rainfall=6.05"

Area (sf) CN Description
356 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D

2,532 98 Paved parking, HSG D
2,888 Weighted Average

356 12.33% Pervious Area
2,532 87.67% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

6.0 82 0.23 Direct Entry, SC 3

Summary for Subcatchment 4S: Development Subcat to S.W. System

Runoff = 1.67 cfs @ 12.10 hrs,  Volume= 0.132 af,  Depth> 5.13"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-Q, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25  YEAR STORM Rainfall=6.05"

Area (sf) CN Description
1,832 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
7,095 98 Paved parking, HSG D
4,477 98 Roofs, HSG D

13,404 Weighted Average
1,832 13.67% Pervious Area

11,572 86.33% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

6.7 67 0.0223 0.17 Sheet Flow, SF 1
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.30"

0.5 69 0.0150 2.49 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SCF1
Paved   Kv= 20.3 fps

7.2 136 Total

Summary for Subcatchment 5S: Abutting Parcel Direct Drainage to Wetlands

Runoff = 1.96 cfs @ 12.06 hrs,  Volume= 0.135 af,  Depth> 4.31"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-Q, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25  YEAR STORM Rainfall=6.05"
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Area (sf) CN Description
6,181 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
2,890 98 Paved parking, HSG D
4,192 98 Roofs, HSG D
3,062 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D

16,325 Weighted Average
9,243 56.62% Pervious Area
7,082 43.38% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

4.1 56 0.0535 0.23 Sheet Flow, SF1
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.30"

0.2 36 0.1210 2.43 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SCF1
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

4.3 92 Total

Summary for Subcatchment 6S: Subject Parcel Direct Drainage to Wetlands

Runoff = 0.48 cfs @ 12.06 hrs,  Volume= 0.033 af,  Depth> 4.05"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-Q, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25  YEAR STORM Rainfall=6.05"

Area (sf) CN Description
1,331 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
1,313 98 Roofs, HSG D
1,558 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D

34 98 Paved parking, HSG D
4,236 Weighted Average
2,889 68.20% Pervious Area
1,347 31.80% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

4.3 58 0.0517 0.23 Sheet Flow, SF1
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.30"

Summary for Reach 1R: Diversion Structure Outfall Reach to AP1

Inflow = 1.59 cfs @ 12.04 hrs,  Volume= 0.028 af
Outflow = 0.92 cfs @ 12.21 hrs,  Volume= 0.028 af,  Atten= 42%,  Lag= 10.0 min

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 0.14 fps,  Min. Travel Time= 7.9 min
Avg. Velocity = 0.03 fps,  Avg. Travel Time= 35.9 min

Peak Storage= 433 cf @ 12.21 hrs
Average Depth at Peak Storage= 0.38'
Bank-Full Depth= 1.50'  Flow Area= 60.0 sf,  Capacity= 18.44 cfs
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10.00'  x  1.50'  deep channel,  n= 0.240  Sheet flow over Dense Grass
Side Slope Z-value= 20.0 '/'   Top Width= 70.00'
Length= 66.0'   Slope= 0.0030 '/'
Inlet Invert= 52.80',  Outlet Invert= 52.60'

‡

Summary for Reach 2R: Jellyfish Outfall Reach to AP1

Inflow Area = 0.308 ac, 86.33% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 4.02"    for  25  YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 1.04 cfs @ 12.30 hrs,  Volume= 0.103 af
Outflow = 0.55 cfs @ 12.16 hrs,  Volume= 0.102 af,  Atten= 47%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 0.12 fps,  Min. Travel Time= 9.1 min
Avg. Velocity = 0.06 fps,  Avg. Travel Time= 17.9 min

Peak Storage= 301 cf @ 12.16 hrs
Average Depth at Peak Storage= 0.29'
Bank-Full Depth= 1.50'  Flow Area= 60.0 sf,  Capacity= 18.44 cfs

10.00'  x  1.50'  deep channel,  n= 0.240  Sheet flow over Dense Grass
Side Slope Z-value= 20.0 '/'   Top Width= 70.00'
Length= 66.0'   Slope= 0.0030 '/'
Inlet Invert= 52.80',  Outlet Invert= 52.60'

‡

Summary for Reach 3R: Municipal Outfall to AP1

Inflow Area = 1.364 ac, 21.43% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 4.29"    for  25  YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 5.36 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.488 af
Outflow = 4.96 cfs @ 12.24 hrs,  Volume= 0.486 af,  Atten= 7%,  Lag= 3.7 min

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 0.22 fps,  Min. Travel Time= 5.0 min
Avg. Velocity = 0.09 fps,  Avg. Travel Time= 11.8 min

Peak Storage= 1,492 cf @ 12.24 hrs
Average Depth at Peak Storage= 0.84'
Bank-Full Depth= 1.50'  Flow Area= 60.0 sf,  Capacity= 18.44 cfs
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10.00'  x  1.50'  deep channel,  n= 0.240  Sheet flow over Dense Grass
Side Slope Z-value= 20.0 '/'   Top Width= 70.00'
Length= 66.0'   Slope= 0.0030 '/'
Inlet Invert= 52.80',  Outlet Invert= 52.60'

‡

Summary for Pond 1P: York Street Catch Basin #1

Inflow Area = 1.226 ac, 13.40% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 4.20"    for  25  YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 4.84 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.429 af
Outflow = 4.84 cfs @ 12.19 hrs,  Volume= 0.429 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.2 min
Primary = 4.84 cfs @ 12.19 hrs,  Volume= 0.429 af

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 64.64' @ 12.19 hrs   Surf.Area= 13 sf   Storage= 54 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 1.5 min calculated for 0.429 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 0.8 min ( 768.7 - 768.0 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 60.50' 188 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
60.50 13 0 0
62.50 13 26 26
65.10 13 34 60
65.60 500 128 188

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Primary 62.50' 12.0"  Round CMP_Round  12"   

L= 33.0'   CPP, square edge headwall,  Ke= 0.500   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 62.50' / 61.60'   S= 0.0273 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf   

Primary OutFlow  Max=4.78 cfs @ 12.19 hrs  HW=64.60'  TW=62.65'   (Dynamic Tailwater)
1=CMP_Round  12"  (Inlet Controls 4.78 cfs @ 6.09 fps)

Summary for Pond 2P: York Street Catch Basin #2

Inflow Area = 1.297 ac, 18.04% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 4.26"    for  25  YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 5.10 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.461 af
Outflow = 5.11 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.460 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.1 min
Primary = 5.11 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.460 af



Type III 24-hr  25  YEAR STORM Rainfall=6.05"294 York Street SWA DEV AMEND
  Printed  1/12/2026Prepared by {enter your company name here}

Page 8HydroCAD® 10.00-26  s/n 01988  © 2020 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 62.67' @ 12.18 hrs   Surf.Area= 13 sf   Storage= 44 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 1.3 min calculated for 0.458 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 0.7 min ( 767.0 - 766.4 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 59.30' 197 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
59.30 13 0 0
61.30 13 26 26
64.60 13 43 69
65.10 500 128 197

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Primary 61.30' 15.0"  Round CMP_Round  15"   

L= 27.0'   CPP, square edge headwall,  Ke= 0.500   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 61.30' / 60.60'   S= 0.0259 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 1.23 sf   

Primary OutFlow  Max=5.04 cfs @ 12.18 hrs  HW=62.65'  TW=61.12'   (Dynamic Tailwater)
1=CMP_Round  15"  (Inlet Controls 5.04 cfs @ 4.11 fps)

Summary for Pond 3P: York Street Catch Basin #3

Inflow Area = 1.364 ac, 21.43% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 4.30"    for  25  YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 5.36 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.489 af
Outflow = 5.36 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.488 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.1 min
Primary = 5.36 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.488 af

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 61.15' @ 12.17 hrs   Surf.Area= 13 sf   Storage= 45 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 1.3 min calculated for 0.488 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 0.6 min ( 766.0 - 765.4 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 57.70' 218 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
57.70 13 0 0
59.70 13 26 26
64.60 13 64 90
65.10 500 128 218

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Primary 59.70' 15.0"  Round CMP_Round  15"   

L= 69.5'   CPP, square edge headwall,  Ke= 0.500   
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Inlet / Outlet Invert= 59.70' / 56.65'   S= 0.0439 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 1.23 sf   

Primary OutFlow  Max=5.29 cfs @ 12.17 hrs  HW=61.13'  TW=57.98'   (Dynamic Tailwater)
1=CMP_Round  15"  (Inlet Controls 5.29 cfs @ 4.31 fps)

Summary for Pond 4P: 30" Detention

Inflow Area = 0.308 ac, 86.33% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 4.03"    for  25  YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 1.62 cfs @ 12.10 hrs,  Volume= 0.103 af
Outflow = 1.04 cfs @ 12.30 hrs,  Volume= 0.103 af,  Atten= 36%,  Lag= 11.9 min
Primary = 1.04 cfs @ 12.30 hrs,  Volume= 0.103 af

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 76.75' @ 12.30 hrs   Surf.Area= 0.007 ac   Storage= 0.008 af

Plug-Flow detention time= 16.3 min calculated for 0.103 af (99% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 15.3 min ( 760.7 - 745.3 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1A 53.50' 0.000 af 8.25'W x 38.50'L x 2.50'H Field A

0.018 af Overall - 0.008 af Embedded = 0.010 af  x 0.0% Voids
#2A 53.50' 0.008 af CMP Round  30  x 2  Inside #1

Effective Size= 30.0"W x 30.0"H => 4.91 sf x 20.00'L = 98.2 cf
Overall Size= 30.0"W x 30.0"H x 20.00'L
Row Length Adjustment= +14.00' x 4.91 sf x 2 rows
6.25' Header x 4.91 sf  x 1 = 30.7 cf Inside

0.008 af Total Available Storage

     Storage Group A created with Chamber Wizard

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Device 2 53.50' 2.9" Vert. Orifice/Grate    C= 0.600   
#2 Primary 53.50' 12.0"  Round Culvert   

L= 5.0'   CMP, mitered to conform to fill,  Ke= 0.700   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 53.50' / 53.47'   S= 0.0060 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf   

Primary OutFlow  Max=1.02 cfs @ 12.30 hrs  HW=76.21'  TW=54.94'   (Dynamic Tailwater)
2=Culvert  (Passes 1.02 cfs of 15.39 cfs potential flow)

1=Orifice/Grate  (Orifice Controls 1.02 cfs @ 22.21 fps)

Summary for Pond 5P: Jellyfish JF4-1-1 (40")

Inflow Area = 0.308 ac, 86.33% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 4.02"    for  25  YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 1.04 cfs @ 12.30 hrs,  Volume= 0.103 af
Outflow = 1.04 cfs @ 12.30 hrs,  Volume= 0.103 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min
Primary = 1.04 cfs @ 12.30 hrs,  Volume= 0.103 af

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
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Peak Elev= 54.96' @ 12.29 hrs

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Device 2 53.00' JF4 CSV File   

Head  (feet)  0.00  0.08  0.17  0.25  0.33  0.42  0.50  0.58  0.67  0.75  
0.83  0.92  1.00  1.08  1.17  1.25  1.33  1.42  1.50  1.58  1.67  1.75   
Disch. (cfs)  0.000  0.003  0.006  0.010  0.013  0.016  0.019  0.031  
0.043  0.055  0.067  0.080  0.092  0.104  0.116  0.128  0.140  0.152  
0.164  0.176  0.188  0.201   

#2 Primary 53.00' 12.0"  Round Culvert   
L= 8.5'   CPP, square edge headwall,  Ke= 0.500   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 53.00' / 52.80'   S= 0.0235 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf   

#3 Device 2 54.75' 3.0' long Sharp-Crested Vee/Trap Weir   Cv= 2.62 (C= 3.28)   

Primary OutFlow  Max=1.01 cfs @ 12.30 hrs  HW=54.94'  TW=53.07'   (Dynamic Tailwater)
2=Culvert  (Passes 1.01 cfs of 4.54 cfs potential flow)

1=JF4 CSV File  (Custom Controls 0.20 cfs)
3=Sharp-Crested Vee/Trap Weir  (Weir Controls 0.81 cfs @ 1.42 fps)

Summary for Pond 6P: DIV STR (Prp. Catch Basin #2)

Inflow Area = 0.308 ac, 86.33% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 5.13"    for  25  YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 1.67 cfs @ 12.10 hrs,  Volume= 0.132 af
Outflow = 1.63 cfs @ 12.09 hrs,  Volume= 0.131 af,  Atten= 3%,  Lag= 0.0 min
Primary = 1.62 cfs @ 12.10 hrs,  Volume= 0.103 af
Secondary = 1.59 cfs @ 12.04 hrs,  Volume= 0.028 af

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 56.26' @ 12.05 hrs   Surf.Area= 13 sf   Storage= 42 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 4.6 min calculated for 0.130 af (99% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 2.3 min ( 741.7 - 739.4 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 53.00' 187 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
53.00 13 0 0
55.00 13 26 26
56.00 13 13 39
57.50 13 20 59
58.00 500 128 187

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Primary 55.00' 12.0"  Round CMP_Round  12"   

L= 12.0'   CPP, square edge headwall,  Ke= 0.500   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 55.00' / 54.90'   S= 0.0083 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf   

#2 Secondary 56.00' 4.0' long  x 0.5' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir   
Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00   
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Coef. (English)  2.80  2.92  3.08  3.30  3.32   

Primary OutFlow  Max=0.00 cfs @ 12.10 hrs  HW=55.82'  TW=71.00'   (Dynamic Tailwater)
1=CMP_Round  12"  ( Controls 0.00 cfs)

Secondary OutFlow  Max=1.40 cfs @ 12.04 hrs  HW=56.25'  TW=53.06'   (Dynamic Tailwater)
2=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  (Weir Controls 1.40 cfs @ 1.41 fps)

Summary for Pond 7P: Prp. Catch Basin #1 (Municipal, Solid Cover)

Inflow Area = 1.364 ac, 21.43% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 4.29"    for  25  YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 5.36 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.488 af
Outflow = 5.36 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.488 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min
Primary = 5.36 cfs @ 12.17 hrs,  Volume= 0.488 af

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 58.00' @ 12.17 hrs

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Primary 56.55' 15.0"  Round CMP_Round  15"   

L= 68.5'   CPP, square edge headwall,  Ke= 0.500   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 56.55' / 55.25'   S= 0.0190 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 1.23 sf   

Primary OutFlow  Max=5.29 cfs @ 12.17 hrs  HW=57.98'  TW=53.61'   (Dynamic Tailwater)
1=CMP_Round  15"  (Inlet Controls 5.29 cfs @ 4.31 fps)

Summary for Link AP1: On-Site Wetland Complex

Inflow Area = 2.143 ac, 35.05% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 4.38"    for  25  YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 7.45 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.783 af
Primary = 7.45 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.783 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
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Time span=5.00-20.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 301 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-Q

Reach routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method  -  Pond routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=53,396 sf   13.40% Impervious   Runoff Depth>6.47"Subcatchment 1S: Abutting Drainage to 
   Flow Length=256'   Tc=13.4 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=7.33 cfs  0.661 af

Runoff Area=3,120 sf   97.56% Impervious   Runoff Depth>7.62"Subcatchment 2S: Roadside Drainage to CB 
   Flow Length=134'   Tc=6.0 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=0.59 cfs  0.045 af

Runoff Area=2,888 sf   87.67% Impervious   Runoff Depth>7.43"Subcatchment 3S: Roadside Drainage to CB 
   Flow Length=82'   Tc=6.0 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=0.53 cfs  0.041 af

Runoff Area=13,404 sf   86.33% Impervious   Runoff Depth>7.41"Subcatchment 4S: Development Subcat to 
   Flow Length=136'   Tc=7.2 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=2.40 cfs  0.190 af

Runoff Area=16,325 sf   43.38% Impervious   Runoff Depth>6.55"Subcatchment 5S: Abutting Parcel Direct 
   Flow Length=92'   Tc=4.3 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=2.95 cfs  0.204 af

Runoff Area=4,236 sf   31.80% Impervious   Runoff Depth>6.27"Subcatchment 6S: Subject Parcel Direct 
   Flow Length=58'   Slope=0.0517 '/'   Tc=4.3 min   CN=WQ   Runoff=0.74 cfs  0.051 af

Avg. Flow Depth=0.45'   Max Vel=0.15 fps   Inflow=2.04 cfs  0.042 afReach 1R: Diversion Structure Outfall 
n=0.240   L=66.0'   S=0.0030 '/'   Capacity=18.44 cfs   Outflow=1.31 cfs  0.042 af

Avg. Flow Depth=0.38'   Max Vel=0.14 fps   Inflow=2.04 cfs  0.147 afReach 2R: Jellyfish Outfall Reach to AP1
n=0.240   L=66.0'   S=0.0030 '/'   Capacity=18.44 cfs   Outflow=0.94 cfs  0.146 af

Avg. Flow Depth=1.01'   Max Vel=0.24 fps   Inflow=8.57 cfs  0.745 afReach 3R: Municipal Outfall to AP1
n=0.240   L=66.0'   S=0.0030 '/'   Capacity=18.44 cfs   Outflow=7.48 cfs  0.742 af

Peak Elev=67.84'  Storage=188 cf   Inflow=7.33 cfs  0.661 afPond 1P: York Street Catch Basin #1
12.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=33.0'  S=0.0273 '/'   Outflow=8.11 cfs  0.660 af

Peak Elev=63.92'  Storage=60 cf   Inflow=8.46 cfs  0.706 afPond 2P: York Street Catch Basin #2
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=27.0'  S=0.0259 '/'   Outflow=8.36 cfs  0.705 af

Peak Elev=62.43'  Storage=61 cf   Inflow=8.67 cfs  0.746 afPond 3P: York Street Catch Basin #3
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=69.5'  S=0.0439 '/'   Outflow=8.57 cfs  0.745 af

Peak Elev=140.28'  Storage=0.008 af   Inflow=2.37 cfs  0.147 afPond 4P: 30" Detention
   Outflow=2.04 cfs  0.147 af

Peak Elev=55.12'   Inflow=2.04 cfs  0.147 afPond 5P: Jellyfish JF4-1-1 (40")
   Outflow=2.04 cfs  0.147 af

Peak Elev=56.32'  Storage=43 cf   Inflow=2.40 cfs  0.190 afPond 6P: DIV STR (Prp. Catch Basin #2)
   Primary=2.37 cfs  0.147 af   Secondary=2.04 cfs  0.042 af   Outflow=2.46 cfs  0.189 af

Peak Elev=59.28'   Inflow=8.57 cfs  0.745 afPond 7P: Prp. Catch Basin #1 (Municipal, Solid Cover)
15.0"  Round Culvert  n=0.013  L=68.5'  S=0.0190 '/'   Outflow=8.57 cfs  0.745 af
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   Inflow=11.11 cfs  1.186 afLink AP1: On-Site Wetland Complex
   Primary=11.11 cfs  1.186 af

Total Runoff Area = 2.143 ac   Runoff Volume = 1.192 af   Average Runoff Depth = 6.68"
64.95% Pervious = 1.392 ac     35.05% Impervious = 0.751 ac
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Summary for Subcatchment 1S: Abutting Drainage to CB #1

Runoff = 7.33 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.661 af,  Depth> 6.47"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-Q, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  100 YEAR STORM Rainfall=8.57"

Area (sf) CN Description
38,424 82 Woods/grass comb., Fair, HSG D

7,819 96 Gravel surface, HSG D
5,049 98 Paved parking, HSG D
2,104 98 Roofs, HSG D

53,396 Weighted Average
46,243 86.60% Pervious Area

7,153 13.40% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
12.0 99 0.0808 0.14 Sheet Flow, SF 1

Woods: Light underbrush   n= 0.400   P2= 3.30"
1.1 107 0.1070 1.64 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SCF 1

Woodland   Kv= 5.0 fps
0.3 50 0.0150 2.49 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SCF 2

Paved   Kv= 20.3 fps
13.4 256 Total

Summary for Subcatchment 2S: Roadside Drainage to CB #2

Runoff = 0.59 cfs @ 12.09 hrs,  Volume= 0.045 af,  Depth> 7.62"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-Q, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  100 YEAR STORM Rainfall=8.57"

Area (sf) CN Description
76 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D

2,533 98 Paved parking, HSG D
511 98 Roofs, HSG D

3,120 Weighted Average
76 2.44% Pervious Area

3,044 97.56% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

6.0 134 0.37 Direct Entry, SC 2
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Summary for Subcatchment 3S: Roadside Drainage to CB #3

Runoff = 0.53 cfs @ 12.09 hrs,  Volume= 0.041 af,  Depth> 7.43"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-Q, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  100 YEAR STORM Rainfall=8.57"

Area (sf) CN Description
356 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D

2,532 98 Paved parking, HSG D
2,888 Weighted Average

356 12.33% Pervious Area
2,532 87.67% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

6.0 82 0.23 Direct Entry, SC 3

Summary for Subcatchment 4S: Development Subcat to S.W. System

Runoff = 2.40 cfs @ 12.10 hrs,  Volume= 0.190 af,  Depth> 7.41"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-Q, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  100 YEAR STORM Rainfall=8.57"

Area (sf) CN Description
1,832 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
7,095 98 Paved parking, HSG D
4,477 98 Roofs, HSG D

13,404 Weighted Average
1,832 13.67% Pervious Area

11,572 86.33% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

6.7 67 0.0223 0.17 Sheet Flow, SF 1
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.30"

0.5 69 0.0150 2.49 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SCF1
Paved   Kv= 20.3 fps

7.2 136 Total

Summary for Subcatchment 5S: Abutting Parcel Direct Drainage to Wetlands

Runoff = 2.95 cfs @ 12.06 hrs,  Volume= 0.204 af,  Depth> 6.55"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-Q, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  100 YEAR STORM Rainfall=8.57"
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Area (sf) CN Description
6,181 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
2,890 98 Paved parking, HSG D
4,192 98 Roofs, HSG D
3,062 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D

16,325 Weighted Average
9,243 56.62% Pervious Area
7,082 43.38% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

4.1 56 0.0535 0.23 Sheet Flow, SF1
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.30"

0.2 36 0.1210 2.43 Shallow Concentrated Flow, SCF1
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

4.3 92 Total

Summary for Subcatchment 6S: Subject Parcel Direct Drainage to Wetlands

Runoff = 0.74 cfs @ 12.06 hrs,  Volume= 0.051 af,  Depth> 6.27"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-Q, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  100 YEAR STORM Rainfall=8.57"

Area (sf) CN Description
1,331 80 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG D
1,313 98 Roofs, HSG D
1,558 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D

34 98 Paved parking, HSG D
4,236 Weighted Average
2,889 68.20% Pervious Area
1,347 31.80% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

4.3 58 0.0517 0.23 Sheet Flow, SF1
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.30"

Summary for Reach 1R: Diversion Structure Outfall Reach to AP1

Inflow = 2.04 cfs @ 12.05 hrs,  Volume= 0.042 af
Outflow = 1.31 cfs @ 12.21 hrs,  Volume= 0.042 af,  Atten= 36%,  Lag= 9.5 min

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 0.15 fps,  Min. Travel Time= 7.2 min
Avg. Velocity = 0.03 fps,  Avg. Travel Time= 32.5 min

Peak Storage= 560 cf @ 12.21 hrs
Average Depth at Peak Storage= 0.45'
Bank-Full Depth= 1.50'  Flow Area= 60.0 sf,  Capacity= 18.44 cfs
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10.00'  x  1.50'  deep channel,  n= 0.240  Sheet flow over Dense Grass
Side Slope Z-value= 20.0 '/'   Top Width= 70.00'
Length= 66.0'   Slope= 0.0030 '/'
Inlet Invert= 52.80',  Outlet Invert= 52.60'

‡

Summary for Reach 2R: Jellyfish Outfall Reach to AP1

Inflow Area = 0.308 ac, 86.33% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 5.73"    for  100 YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 2.04 cfs @ 12.00 hrs,  Volume= 0.147 af
Outflow = 0.94 cfs @ 12.15 hrs,  Volume= 0.146 af,  Atten= 54%,  Lag= 9.1 min

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 0.14 fps,  Min. Travel Time= 7.8 min
Avg. Velocity = 0.07 fps,  Avg. Travel Time= 16.0 min

Peak Storage= 441 cf @ 12.15 hrs
Average Depth at Peak Storage= 0.38'
Bank-Full Depth= 1.50'  Flow Area= 60.0 sf,  Capacity= 18.44 cfs

10.00'  x  1.50'  deep channel,  n= 0.240  Sheet flow over Dense Grass
Side Slope Z-value= 20.0 '/'   Top Width= 70.00'
Length= 66.0'   Slope= 0.0030 '/'
Inlet Invert= 52.80',  Outlet Invert= 52.60'

‡

Summary for Reach 3R: Municipal Outfall to AP1

Inflow Area = 1.364 ac, 21.43% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 6.56"    for  100 YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 8.57 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.745 af
Outflow = 7.48 cfs @ 12.24 hrs,  Volume= 0.742 af,  Atten= 13%,  Lag= 2.5 min

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Max. Velocity= 0.24 fps,  Min. Travel Time= 4.5 min
Avg. Velocity = 0.11 fps,  Avg. Travel Time= 10.4 min

Peak Storage= 2,023 cf @ 12.24 hrs
Average Depth at Peak Storage= 1.01'
Bank-Full Depth= 1.50'  Flow Area= 60.0 sf,  Capacity= 18.44 cfs
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10.00'  x  1.50'  deep channel,  n= 0.240  Sheet flow over Dense Grass
Side Slope Z-value= 20.0 '/'   Top Width= 70.00'
Length= 66.0'   Slope= 0.0030 '/'
Inlet Invert= 52.80',  Outlet Invert= 52.60'

‡

Summary for Pond 1P: York Street Catch Basin #1

Inflow Area = 1.226 ac, 13.40% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 6.47"    for  100 YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 7.33 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.661 af
Outflow = 8.11 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.660 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 1.0 min
Primary = 8.11 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.660 af

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 67.84' @ 12.20 hrs   Surf.Area= 500 sf   Storage= 188 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 1.1 min calculated for 0.660 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 0.6 min ( 761.3 - 760.7 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 60.50' 188 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
60.50 13 0 0
62.50 13 26 26
65.10 13 34 60
65.60 500 128 188

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Primary 62.50' 12.0"  Round CMP_Round  12"   

L= 33.0'   CPP, square edge headwall,  Ke= 0.500   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 62.50' / 61.60'   S= 0.0273 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf   

Primary OutFlow  Max=7.39 cfs @ 12.20 hrs  HW=67.68'  TW=63.86'   (Dynamic Tailwater)
1=CMP_Round  12"  (Inlet Controls 7.39 cfs @ 9.41 fps)

Summary for Pond 2P: York Street Catch Basin #2

Inflow Area = 1.297 ac, 18.04% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 6.53"    for  100 YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 8.46 cfs @ 12.19 hrs,  Volume= 0.706 af
Outflow = 8.36 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.705 af,  Atten= 1%,  Lag= 0.0 min
Primary = 8.36 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.705 af
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Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 63.92' @ 12.21 hrs   Surf.Area= 13 sf   Storage= 60 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 0.9 min calculated for 0.705 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 0.5 min ( 759.9 - 759.5 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 59.30' 197 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
59.30 13 0 0
61.30 13 26 26
64.60 13 43 69
65.10 500 128 197

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Primary 61.30' 15.0"  Round CMP_Round  15"   

L= 27.0'   CPP, square edge headwall,  Ke= 0.500   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 61.30' / 60.60'   S= 0.0259 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 1.23 sf   

Primary OutFlow  Max=7.21 cfs @ 12.20 hrs  HW=63.86'  TW=62.37'   (Dynamic Tailwater)
1=CMP_Round  15"  (Inlet Controls 7.21 cfs @ 5.88 fps)

Summary for Pond 3P: York Street Catch Basin #3

Inflow Area = 1.364 ac, 21.43% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 6.56"    for  100 YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 8.67 cfs @ 12.19 hrs,  Volume= 0.746 af
Outflow = 8.57 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.745 af,  Atten= 1%,  Lag= 0.1 min
Primary = 8.57 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.745 af

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 62.43' @ 12.20 hrs   Surf.Area= 13 sf   Storage= 61 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 0.9 min calculated for 0.745 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 0.4 min ( 759.1 - 758.6 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 57.70' 218 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
57.70 13 0 0
59.70 13 26 26
64.60 13 64 90
65.10 500 128 218

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Primary 59.70' 15.0"  Round CMP_Round  15"   

L= 69.5'   CPP, square edge headwall,  Ke= 0.500   
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Inlet / Outlet Invert= 59.70' / 56.65'   S= 0.0439 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 1.23 sf   

Primary OutFlow  Max=8.43 cfs @ 12.20 hrs  HW=62.36'  TW=59.21'   (Dynamic Tailwater)
1=CMP_Round  15"  (Inlet Controls 8.43 cfs @ 6.87 fps)

Summary for Pond 4P: 30" Detention

Inflow Area = 0.308 ac, 86.33% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 5.74"    for  100 YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 2.37 cfs @ 12.10 hrs,  Volume= 0.147 af
Outflow = 2.04 cfs @ 12.00 hrs,  Volume= 0.147 af,  Atten= 14%,  Lag= 0.0 min
Primary = 2.04 cfs @ 12.00 hrs,  Volume= 0.147 af

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 140.28' @ 12.00 hrs   Surf.Area= 0.007 ac   Storage= 0.008 af

Plug-Flow detention time= 16.5 min calculated for 0.147 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 15.6 min ( 758.3 - 742.7 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1A 53.50' 0.000 af 8.25'W x 38.50'L x 2.50'H Field A

0.018 af Overall - 0.008 af Embedded = 0.010 af  x 0.0% Voids
#2A 53.50' 0.008 af CMP Round  30  x 2  Inside #1

Effective Size= 30.0"W x 30.0"H => 4.91 sf x 20.00'L = 98.2 cf
Overall Size= 30.0"W x 30.0"H x 20.00'L
Row Length Adjustment= +14.00' x 4.91 sf x 2 rows
6.25' Header x 4.91 sf  x 1 = 30.7 cf Inside

0.008 af Total Available Storage

     Storage Group A created with Chamber Wizard

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Device 2 53.50' 2.9" Vert. Orifice/Grate    C= 0.600   
#2 Primary 53.50' 12.0"  Round Culvert   

L= 5.0'   CMP, mitered to conform to fill,  Ke= 0.700   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 53.50' / 53.47'   S= 0.0060 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf   

Primary OutFlow  Max=2.02 cfs @ 12.00 hrs  HW=138.58'  TW=55.07'   (Dynamic Tailwater)
2=Culvert  (Passes 2.02 cfs of 30.49 cfs potential flow)

1=Orifice/Grate  (Orifice Controls 2.02 cfs @ 44.00 fps)

Summary for Pond 5P: Jellyfish JF4-1-1 (40")

Inflow Area = 0.308 ac, 86.33% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 5.73"    for  100 YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 2.04 cfs @ 12.00 hrs,  Volume= 0.147 af
Outflow = 2.04 cfs @ 12.00 hrs,  Volume= 0.147 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min
Primary = 2.04 cfs @ 12.00 hrs,  Volume= 0.147 af

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
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Peak Elev= 55.12' @ 11.99 hrs

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Device 2 53.00' JF4 CSV File   

Head  (feet)  0.00  0.08  0.17  0.25  0.33  0.42  0.50  0.58  0.67  0.75  
0.83  0.92  1.00  1.08  1.17  1.25  1.33  1.42  1.50  1.58  1.67  1.75   
Disch. (cfs)  0.000  0.003  0.006  0.010  0.013  0.016  0.019  0.031  
0.043  0.055  0.067  0.080  0.092  0.104  0.116  0.128  0.140  0.152  
0.164  0.176  0.188  0.201   

#2 Primary 53.00' 12.0"  Round Culvert   
L= 8.5'   CPP, square edge headwall,  Ke= 0.500   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 53.00' / 52.80'   S= 0.0235 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf   

#3 Device 2 54.75' 3.0' long Sharp-Crested Vee/Trap Weir   Cv= 2.62 (C= 3.28)   

Primary OutFlow  Max=1.99 cfs @ 12.00 hrs  HW=55.07'  TW=53.10'   (Dynamic Tailwater)
2=Culvert  (Passes 1.99 cfs of 4.74 cfs potential flow)

1=JF4 CSV File  (Custom Controls 0.20 cfs)
3=Sharp-Crested Vee/Trap Weir  (Weir Controls 1.79 cfs @ 1.86 fps)

Summary for Pond 6P: DIV STR (Prp. Catch Basin #2)

Inflow Area = 0.308 ac, 86.33% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 7.41"    for  100 YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 2.40 cfs @ 12.10 hrs,  Volume= 0.190 af
Outflow = 2.46 cfs @ 12.10 hrs,  Volume= 0.189 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min
Primary = 2.37 cfs @ 12.10 hrs,  Volume= 0.147 af
Secondary = 2.04 cfs @ 12.05 hrs,  Volume= 0.042 af

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 56.32' @ 12.05 hrs   Surf.Area= 13 sf   Storage= 43 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 3.4 min calculated for 0.189 af (99% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 1.6 min ( 739.2 - 737.6 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 53.00' 187 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
53.00 13 0 0
55.00 13 26 26
56.00 13 13 39
57.50 13 20 59
58.00 500 128 187

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Primary 55.00' 12.0"  Round CMP_Round  12"   

L= 12.0'   CPP, square edge headwall,  Ke= 0.500   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 55.00' / 54.90'   S= 0.0083 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf   

#2 Secondary 56.00' 4.0' long  x 0.5' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir   
Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00   
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Coef. (English)  2.80  2.92  3.08  3.30  3.32   

Primary OutFlow  Max=0.00 cfs @ 12.10 hrs  HW=56.04'  TW=92.89'   (Dynamic Tailwater)
1=CMP_Round  12"  ( Controls 0.00 cfs)

Secondary OutFlow  Max=2.04 cfs @ 12.05 hrs  HW=56.32'  TW=53.10'   (Dynamic Tailwater)
2=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  (Weir Controls 2.04 cfs @ 1.61 fps)

Summary for Pond 7P: Prp. Catch Basin #1 (Municipal, Solid Cover)

Inflow Area = 1.364 ac, 21.43% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 6.56"    for  100 YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 8.57 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.745 af
Outflow = 8.57 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.745 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min
Primary = 8.57 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 0.745 af

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 59.28' @ 12.20 hrs

Device Routing     Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Primary 56.55' 15.0"  Round CMP_Round  15"   

L= 68.5'   CPP, square edge headwall,  Ke= 0.500   
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 56.55' / 55.25'   S= 0.0190 '/'   Cc= 0.900   
n= 0.013  Corrugated PE, smooth interior,  Flow Area= 1.23 sf   

Primary OutFlow  Max=8.43 cfs @ 12.20 hrs  HW=59.21'  TW=53.79'   (Dynamic Tailwater)
1=CMP_Round  15"  (Inlet Controls 8.43 cfs @ 6.87 fps)

Summary for Link AP1: On-Site Wetland Complex

Inflow Area = 2.143 ac, 35.05% Impervious,  Inflow Depth > 6.64"    for  100 YEAR STORM event
Inflow = 11.11 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 1.186 af
Primary = 11.11 cfs @ 12.20 hrs,  Volume= 1.186 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs



Carriage Landing (Bristol Pointe #2) - Existing Condition Peak Flows
Analysis Point 2 Year Storm 10 Year Storm 25 Year Storm 100 Year Storm

(cfs) (cfs) (cfs) (cfs) 2-Year 3.21
AP1 3.67 6.37 8.51 12.49 10-Year 4.80

25-Year 6.05
100-Year 8.57

Carriage Landing (Bristol Pointe #2) - Developed Condition Peak Flows
Analysis Point 2 Year Storm 10 Year Storm 25 Year Storm 100 Year Storm

(cfs) (cfs) (cfs) (cfs)
AP1 3.04 5.42 7.45 11.11

Carriage Landing (Bristol Pointe #2) - Change in Peak Flows
Analysis Point 2 Year Storm 10 Year Storm 25 Year Storm 100 Year Storm

(cfs) (cfs) (cfs) (cfs)
AP1 -0.63 -0.95 -1.06 -1.38

Rainfall Event Totals (in.)











Contech Engineered Solutions, LLC Engineer: DRA
Date Prepared: 11/5/2025

Site Information
Project Name 294 York Street
Project City York
Project State ME
Site Designation JF
Total Drainage Area, Ad 0.30 ac
Post Development Impervious Area, Ai 0.24 ac
Pervious Area, Ap 0.06 ac
% Impervious 81%
Runoff Coefficient, Rc 0.78
Upstream pretreatment credit 50%

Mass Loading Calculations
Mean Annual Rainfall, P 49 in
Agency Required % Removal 80%
Percent Runoff Capture 90%
Mean Annual Runoff, Vt 37,459 ft3

Event Mean Concentration of Pollutant, EMC 70 mg/l
Annual Mass Load, M total 164 lbs

Filter System
Filtration Brand Jellyfish
Cartridge Length 40 in

Jellyfish Sizing
Mass removed by pretreatment system 82 lbs
Mass load to filters after pretreatment 82 lbs
Mass to be Captured by System 65 lbs

Method to Use FLOW BASED

Treatment Mass 139 lbs
Required Size JF4-1-1
WQ Flow provided 0.20 cfs

Jellyfish Filter
Design Calculation

Summary

Mass
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THANK YOU FOR PURCHASING THE JELLYFISH® FILTER!

Contech Engineered Solutions would like to thank you for selecting the Jellyfish Filter to meet your project’s stormwater 
treatment needs. With proper inspection and maintenance, the Jellyfish Filter is designed to deliver ongoing, high levels of 
stormwater pollutant removal.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call us or e-mail us:

Contech Engineered Solutions
9025 Centre Pointe Drive, Suite 400 | West Chester, OH 45069

513-645-7000 | 800-338-1122
www.ContechES.com
info@conteches.com
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GASKET
(AT EACH JOINT)

OUTLET PIPE 
(GROUTED IN OR BOOTED)

ACCESS STEPS –

BACKWASH POOL WEIR

CARTRIDGE RECEPTACLES

CONTROL SECTION  
(WITH JELLYFISH DECK)

SEPARATOR SKIRT 
(MANHOLE ONLY)

HI-FLO CARTRIDGE(S)
(LARGE ORIFICE)

TOP SLAB

DRAINDOWN CARTRIDGE(S)
(SMALLER ORIFICE)

MAINTENANCE ACCESS WALL (MAW)
(MANHOLE ONLY)

ADDITIONAL RISER SECTION
(IF NEEDED)

INLET PIPE 
(GROUTED IN OR BOOTED)

BASE SECTION

FRAME AND COVER

DECK ASSEMBLY
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Chapter 1
1.0 – Owner Specific Jellyfish Filter Product Information
Below you will find a reference page that can be filled out according to your Jellyfish Filter specification to help you easily inspect, maintain 
and order parts for your system.

Owner Name:

Phone Number:

Site Address:

Site GPS Coordinates/unit location:

Unit Location Description:

Jellyfish Filter Model No.:

Contech Project & Sequence Number

No. of Hi-Flo Cartridges

No. of Cartridges:

Length of Draindown Cartridges:

No. of Blank Cartridge Lids:

Bypass Configuration (Online/Offline):

Notes:

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 	
________________________________________________________________________________________________ 	
________________________________________________________________________________________________ 	
________________________________________________________________________________________________ 	

WARNINGS / CAUTION
1.	 FALL PROTECTION may be required.

2.	 WATCH YOUR STEP if standing on the Jellyfish Filter Deck at 
any time; Great care and safety must be taken while walking 
or maneuvering on the Jellyfish Filter Deck. Attentive care 
must be taken while standing on the Jellyfish Filter Deck at 
all times to prevent stepping onto a lid, into or through a 
cartridge hole or slipping on the deck.

3.	 The Jellyfish Filter Deck can be SLIPPERY WHEN WET.

4.	 If the Top Slab, Covers or Hatches have not yet been installed, 
or are removed for any reason, great care must be taken to 
NOT DROP ANYTHING ONTO THE JELLYFISH FILTER DECK. The 
Jellyfish Filter Deck and Cartridge Receptacle Rings can be 
damaged under high impact loads. This type of activity voids 
all warranties. All damaged items to be replaced at owner's 
expense.

5.	 Maximum deck load 2 persons, total weight 450 lbs.

Safety Notice
Jobsite safety is a topic and practice addressed comprehensively by 
others. The inclusions here are intended to be reminders to whole 
areas of Safety Practice that are the responsibility of the Owner(s), 
Manager(s) and Contractor(s). OSHA and Canadian OSH, and 
Federal, State/Provincial, and Local Jurisdiction Safety Standards 
apply on any given site or project. The knowledge and applicability 
of those responsibilities is the Contractor’s responsibility and outside 
the scope of Contech Engineered Solutions.

Confined Space Entry
Secure all equipment and perform all training to meet applicable 
local and OSHA regulations regarding confined space entry. It is the 
Contractor’s or entry personnel’s responsibility to proceed safely at 
all times.

Personal Safety Equipment
Contractor is responsible to provide and wear appropriate personal 
protection equipment as needed including, but not limited to safety 
boots, hard hat, reflective vest, protective eyewear, gloves and fall 
protection equipment as necessary. Make sure all equipment is 
staffed with trained and/or certified personnel, and all equipment is 
checked for proper operation and safety features prior to use.

•	 Fall protection equipment 
•	 Eye protection
•	 Safety boots 
•	 Ear protection
•	 Gloves 
•	 Ventilation and respiratory protection
•	 Hard hat 
•	 Maintenance and protection of traffic plan
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Chapter 2

2.0 – Jellyfish Filter System Operations and Functions
The Jellyfish Filter is an engineered stormwater quality treatment technology that removes a high level and wide variety 
of stormwater pollutants. Each Jellyfish Filter cartridge consists of eleven membrane - encased filter elements (“filtration 
tentacles”) attached to a cartridge head plate. The filtration tentacles provide a large filtration surface area, resulting in high 
flow and high pollutant removal capacity. 

The Jellyfish Filter functions are depicted in Figure 1 below.

Jellyfish Filter cartridges are backwashed after each peak storm event, which removes accumulated sediment from the 
membranes. This backwash process extends the service life of the cartridges and increases the time between maintenance 
events.

For additional details on the operation and pollutant capabilities of the Jellyfish Filter please refer to additional details on our 
website at www.ContechES.com.

Jellyfish Filter Treatment Functions

Membrane Filtration

Section View with Maintenance Access Wall (MAW) Cutaway

Effluent Pipe

Filtered Water

Particles Filtered

Floatables 
Collection

Particles Settling

Influent Pipe

FIGURE 1
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2.1 – Components and Cartridges

The Jellyfish Filter and components are depicted in Figure 2 below.

Tentacles are available in various lengths as depicted in Table 1 below. 

Table 1 – Cartridge Lengths / Weights and Cartridge Lid Orifice Diameters

Cartridge Lengths Dry Weight Hi-Flo Orifice  
Diameter

Draindown Orifice 
Diameter

15 inches (381 mm) 10 lbs (4.5 kg) 35 mm 20 mm

27 inches (686 mm) 14.5 lbs (6.6 kg) 45 mm 25 mm

40 inches (1,016 mm) 19.5 lbs (8.9 kg) 55 mm 30 mm

54 inches (1,372 mm) 25 lbs (11.4 kg) 70 mm 35 mm

Jellyfish Filter Components
Personnel Access

Outlet Pipe

Hi-Flo Cartridges with Lid 
(inside backwash pool)

Manhole Structure

Inlet Pipe

Equipment Access

FIGURE 2

Maintenance Access Wall 
(MAW)

Draindown Cartridge with Lid 
(outside of backwash pool)

Cartridge Deck

Sediment

Backwash Pool Weir

Membrane Filtration Tentacles

Note: Separator Skirt not shown
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2.2 – Jellyfish Membrane Filtration Cartridge Assembly
The Jellyfish Filter utilizes multiple membrane filtration cartridges. Each cartridge consists of removable cylindrical filtration 
“tentacles” attached to a cartridge head plate. Each filtration tentacle has a threaded pipe nipple and o-ring. To attach, 
insert the top pipe nipples with the o-ring through the head plate holes and secure with locking nuts. Hex nuts to be hand 
tightened and checked with a wrench as shown below.

2.3 – Jellyfish Membrane Filtration Cartridge Installation
•	 Cartridge installation will be performed by trained individuals 

and coordinated with the installing site Contractor.  Flow 
diversion devices are required to be in place until the site is 
stabilized (final paving and landscaping in place). Failure to 
address this step completely will reduce the time between 
required maintenance.

•	 Descend to the cartridge deck (see Safety Notice and  
page 3).

•	 Refer to Contech's submittal drawings to determine proper 
quantity and placement of Hi-Flo, Draindown and Blank 
cartridges with appropriate lids. Lower the Jellyfish membrane 
filtration cartridges into the cartridge receptacles within the 
cartridge deck. It is possible that not all cartridge receptacles 
will be filled with a filter cartridge. In that case, a blank 
headplate and blank cartridge lid (no orifice) would be 
installed.

Do not force the tentacles down into the cartridge receptacle, as this may damage the membranes. Apply downward 
pressure on the cartridge head plate to seat the lubricated rim gasket (thick circular gasket surrounding the circumference 
of the head plate) into the cartridge receptacle. (See Figure 3 for details on approved lubricants for use with rim gasket.)

•	 Examine the cartridge lids to differentiate lids with a small orifice, a large orifice, and no orifice.
•	 Lids with a small orifice are to be inserted into the Draindown cartridge receptacles, outside of the backwash 

pool weir.
•	 Lids with a large orifice are to be inserted into the Hi-Flo cartridge receptacles within the backwash pool weir.
•	 Lids with no orifice (blank cartridge lids) and a blank headplate are to be inserted into unoccupied cartridge 

receptacles.
•	 To install a cartridge lid, align both cartridge lid male threads with the cartridge receptacle female threads before 

rotating approximately 1/3 of  a full rotation until firmly seated. Use of an approved rim gasket lubricant may 
facilitate installation.

Cartridge Assembly
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3.0 Inspection and Maintenance Overview
The primary purpose of the Jellyfish® Filter is to capture and remove 
pollutants from stormwater runoff. As with any filtration system, 
these pollutants must be removed to maintain the filter’s maximum 
treatment performance. Regular inspection and maintenance are 
required to insure proper functioning of the system.
Maintenance frequencies and requirements are site specific and vary 
depending on pollutant loading. Additional maintenance activities 
may be required in the event of non-storm event runoff, such as 
base-flow or seasonal flow, an upstream chemical spill or due to 
excessive sediment loading from site erosion or extreme runoff 
events. It is a good practice to inspect the system after major storm 
events.
Inspection activities are typically conducted from surface 
observations and include:

	y Observe if standing water is present
	y Observe if there is any physical damage to the deck or 

cartridge lids
	y Observe the amount of debris in the Maintenance 

Access Wall (MAW) or inlet bay for vault systems

Maintenance activities include:

	y Removal of oil, floatable trash and debris
	y Removal of collected sediments
	y Rinsing and re-installing the filter cartridges
	y Replace filter cartridge tentacles, as needed

4.0 Inspection Timing
Inspection of the Jellyfish Filter is key in determining the maintenance 
requirements for, and to develop a history of, the site’s pollutant 
loading characteristics. In general, inspections should be performed 
at the times indicated below; or per the approved project 
stormwater quality documents (if applicable), whichever is more 
frequent. 

1.	 A minimum of quarterly inspections during the first year of 
operation to assess the sediment and floatable pollutant 
accumulation, and to ensure proper functioning of the system.

2.	 Inspection frequency in subsequent years is based on the 
inspection and maintenance plan developed in the first year of 
operation. Minimum frequency should be once per year.

3.	 Inspection is recommended after each major storm event.

4.	 Inspection is required immediately after an upstream oil, fuel or 
other chemical spill.

5.0 Inspection Procedure
The following procedure is recommended when performing 
inspections:
1.	 Provide traffic control measures as necessary.

2.	 Inspect the MAW or inlet bay for floatable pollutants such as 
trash, debris, and oil sheen.

3.	 Measure oil and sediment depth in several locations, by 
lowering a sediment probe until contact is made with the floor 
of the structure. Record sediment depth, and presences of any 
oil layers. 

4.	 Inspect cartridge lids. Missing or damaged cartridge lids to be 
replaced.

5.	 Inspect the MAW (where appropriate), cartridge deck and 
receptacles, and backwash pool weir, for damaged or broken 
components. 

5.1 Dry weather inspections
	y Inspect the cartridge deck for standing water, and/or 

sediment on the deck.
	y No standing water under normal operating conditions.
	y Standing water inside the backwash pool, but not 

outside the backwash pool indicates, that the filter 
cartridges need to be rinsed.

Personnel 
Access

Outlet Pipe

Hi-Flo Cartridges 
with Lid (inside 
backwash pool)

Manhole 
Structure

Inlet Pipe

Equipment 
Access

Maintenance 
Access Wall

Downdrain Cartridge 
with Lid (outside of 

backwash pool)

Cartridge Deck

Sediment

Backwash 
Pool Weir

Membrane 
Filtration Tentacles

Note: Separator Skirt not shown

Inspection Utilizing Sediment Probe
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	y Standing water outside the backwash pool is not 
anticipated and may indicate a backwater condition 
caused by high water elevation in the receiving 
water body, or possibly a blockage in downstream 
infrastructure.

	y Any appreciable sediment (≥1/16”) accumulated on the 
deck surface should be removed. 

5.2 Wet weather inspections

	y Observe the rate and movement of water in the unit. 
Note the depth of water above deck elevation within the 
MAW or inlet bay.

	y Less than 6 inches, flow should be exiting the cartridge 
lids of each of the draindown cartridges (i.e. cartridges 
located outside the backwash pool).

	y Greater than 6 inches, flow should be exiting the 
cartridge lids of each of the draindown cartridges and 
each of the hi-flo cartridges (i.e. cartridges located 
inside the backwash pool), and water should be 
overflowing the backwash pool weir.

	y 18 inches or greater and relatively little flow is exiting 
the cartridge lids and outlet pipe, this condition 
indicates that the filter cartridges need to be rinsed.

6.0 Maintenance Requirements
Required maintenance for the Jellyfish Filter is based upon results 
of the most recent inspection, historical maintenance records, or 
the site specific water quality management plan; whichever is more 
frequent. In general, maintenance requires some combination of the 
following:
1.	 Sediment removal for depths reaching 12 inches or greater, or 

within 3 years of the most recent sediment cleaning, whichever 
occurs sooner. 

2.	 Floatable trash, debris, and oil removal.

3.	 Deck cleaned and free from sediment.

4.	 Filter cartridges rinsed and re-installed as required by the most 
recent inspection results, or within 12 months of the most 
recent filter rinsing, whichever occurs sooner. 

5.	 Replace tentacles if rinsing does not restore adequate hydraulic 
capacity, remove accumulated sediment, or if damaged or 
missing. It is recommended that tentacles should remain in 
service no longer than 5 years before replacement.

6.	 Damaged or missing cartridge deck components must be 
repaired or replaced as indicated by results of the most recent 
inspection.

7.	 The unit must be cleaned out and filter cartridges inspected 
immediately after an upstream oil, fuel, or chemical spill. 
Filter cartridge tentacles should be replaced if damaged or 
compromised by the spill.

7.0 Maintenance Procedure
The following procedures are recommended when maintaining the 
Jellyfish Filter:
1.	 Provide traffic control measures as necessary.

2.	 Open all covers and hatches. Use ventilation equipment as 
required, according to confined space entry procedures. 
Caution: Dropping objects onto the cartridge deck may cause 
damage.

3.	 Perform Inspection Procedure prior to maintenance activity. 
 
 

4.	 To access the cartridge deck for filter cartridge service, descend 
into the structure and step directly onto the deck. Caution: Do 
not step onto the maintenance access wall (MAW) or backwash 
pool weir, as damage may result. Note that the cartridge deck 
may be slippery.

5.	 Maximum weight of maintenance crew and equipment on the 
cartridge deck not to exceed 450 lbs. 

7.1 Filter Cartridge Removal 

1.	 Remove a cartridge lid.

2.	 Remove cartridges from the deck using the lifting loops in the 
cartridge head plate. Rope or a lifting device (available from 
Contech) should be used. Caution: Should a snag occur, do 
not force the cartridge upward as damage to the tentacles may 
result. Wet cartridges typically weigh between 100 and 125 lbs.

3.	 Replace and secure the cartridge lid on the exposed empty 
receptacle as a safety precaution. Contech does not recommend 
exposing more than one empty cartridge receptacle at a time. 

7.2 Filter Cartridge Rinsing

1.	 Remove all 11 tentacles from the cartridge head plate. Take 
care not to lose or damage the O-ring seal as well as the plastic 
threaded nut and connector.

2.	 Position tentacles in a container (or over the MAW), with the 

threaded connector (open end) facing down, so rinse water is 
flushed through the membrane and captured in the container. 

3.	 Using the Jellyfish rinse tool (available from Contech) or a 
low-pressure garden hose sprayer, direct water spray onto the 
tentacle membrane, sweeping from top to bottom along the 
length of the tentacle. Rinse until all sediment is removed from 
the membrane. Caution: Do not use a high pressure sprayer 
or focused stream of water on the membrane. Excessive water 
pressure may damage the membrane. 
 
 
 

4.	 Collected rinse water is typically removed by vacuum hose.

Cartridge Removal & Lifting Device



10      Jellyfish® Filter Owner’s Manual

5.	 Reassemble cartridges as detailed later in this document. Reuse 
O-rings and nuts, ensuring proper placement on each tentacle. 

7.3 Sediment and Flotables Extraction

1.	 Perform vacuum cleaning of the Jellyfish Filter only after 
filter cartridges have been removed from the system. Access 
the lower chamber for vacuum cleaning only through the 
maintenance access wall (MAW) opening. Be careful not to 
damage the flexible plastic separator skirt that is attached to 
the underside of the deck on manhole systems. Do not lower 
the vacuum wand through a cartridge receptacle, as damage to 
the receptacle will result.

2.	 Vacuum floatable trash, debris, and oil, from the MAW 
opening or inlet bay. Alternatively, floatable solids may be 
removed by a net or skimmer.

3.	 Pressure wash cartridge deck and receptacles to remove all 

sediment and debris. Sediment should be rinsed into the sump 
area. Take care not to flush rinse water into the outlet pipe.

4.	 Remove water from the sump area. Vacuum or pump 
equipment should only be introduced through the MAW or 
inlet bay. 

5.	 Remove the sediment from the bottom of the unit through the 
MAW or inlet bay opening.

6.	 For larger diameter Jellyfish Filter manholes (≥8-ft) and some 

vaults complete sediment removal may be facilitated by 
removing a cartridge lid from an empty receptacle and inserting 
a jetting wand (not a vacuum wand) through the receptacle. 
Use the sprayer to rinse loosened sediment toward the vacuum 
hose in the MAW opening, being careful not to damage the 
receptacle.

7.4 Filter Cartridge Reinstallation and Replacement

1.	 Cartridges should be installed after the deck has been cleaned. 
It is important that the receptacle surfaces be free from grit and 
debris.

2.	 Remove cartridge lid from deck and carefully lower the filter 
cartridge into the receptacle until head plate gasket is seated 
squarely in receptacle. Caution: Do not force the cartridge 
downward; damage may occur. 

3.	 Replace the cartridge lid and check to see that both male 
threads are properly seated before rotating approximately 1/3 
of a full rotation until firmly seated. Use of an approved rim 
gasket lubricant may facilitate installation. See next page for 
additional details. 

4.	 If rinsing is ineffective in removing sediment from the tentacles, 
or if tentacles are damaged, provisions must be made to 
replace the spent or damaged tentacles with new tentacles. 
Contact Contech to order replacement tentacles.

7.5 Chemical Spills

Caution: If a chemical spill has been captured, do not attempt 
maintenance. Immediately contact the local hazard response agency 
and contact Contech. 

7.6 Material Disposal

The accumulated sediment found in stormwater treatment and 
conveyance systems must be handled and disposed of in accordance 
with regulatory protocols. It is possible for sediments to contain 
measurable concentrations of heavy metals and organic chemicals 
(such as pesticides and petroleum products). Areas with the greatest 
potential for high pollutant loading include industrial areas and 
heavily traveled roads. Sediments and water must be disposed 
of in accordance with all applicable waste disposal regulations. 
When scheduling maintenance, consideration must be made 
for the disposal of solid and liquid wastes. This typically requires 
coordination with a local landfill for solid waste disposal. For 
liquid waste disposal a number of options are available including a 
municipal vacuum truck decant facility, local waste water treatment 
plant or on-site treatment and discharge.

Rinsing Cartridge with Contech Rinse Tool

Vacuuming Sump Through MAW
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Jellyfish Filter Components & Filter Cartridge Assembly and Installation
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Jellyfish Filter Inspection and Maintenance Log
Owner: _______________________________________       Jellyfish Model No.:_____________________________

Location: _____________________________________        GPS Coordinates: ______________________________

Land Use:	 Commercial:______	 Industrial: ______	 Service Station:______

		  Road/Highway:____	 Airport: ________	 Residential: _________		  Parking Lot:______ 

Date/Time:

Inspector:

Maintenance Contractor:

Visible Oil Present: (Y/N)

Oil Quantity Removed

Floatable Debris Present: (Y/N)

Floatable Debris removed: (Y/N)

Water Depth in Backwash Pool

Cartridges externally rinsed/re-commissioned: (Y/N)

New tentacles put on Cartridges: (Y/N)

Sediment Depth Measured: (Y/N)

Sediment Depth (inches or mm):

Sediment Removed: (Y/N)

Cartridge Lids intact: (Y/N)

Observed Damage:

Comments:

CES_JF_OM 01/21



















 

GORHAM SAVINGS BANK  63 Marginal Way, Suite 200, Portland, ME 04101  (207) 221-8484  GorhamSavings.Bank 
Dedicated to being a force for good in the communities we serve. 

 

 

October 3, 2024 
 
 
Graystone Builders Inc.  
764 US Route 1 Suite 11 
York, ME 03909 
 
RE:  Carriage Landing at 294 York St   
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
Graystone Builders is an established and valued customer of Gorham Savings Bank. 
The company has a proven track record with strong cash flows and reliable 
management from Walter Woods. We are excited about their plans at Carriage Landing 
and look forward to working with them in further support of the project. 
 
Please feel free to contact me with any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
David N. Moravick  
Vice President 
Gorham Savings Bank 
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